




M i l  « i

P  m :.

TIMOTHY CHRISTIAN HIGH

2



SAGA
FOR 
1967 

VOL. XIII

SCHOOL
Elmhurst, Illinois



Prospect Road, Elmhurst, is the site of a low red brick 
building with row s of shining windows, double doors, tennis 
courts, baseball fields, pastel colored classrooms, long 
halls, and a huge gym nasium. The silver letters outside 
proclaim  it to be Tim othy Christian High School, but this 
is not Tim othy until these things are filled by 353 jostling, 
boistrous, multi-sized students. This is not a school unless 
23 teachers are present to cope with these spirited teen­
agers and teach them  about this life they live so fully. This 
is not an institution of Christian learning unless, with p ray­
ers and planning, parents work to make it so. Tim othy is 
far from being a large high school, but its story is not a 
small one. Therefore, the 1967 Saga presents a profile of 
our year.

4



it*
p r o s :p e c t

CONTENTS

Administration and Academics 12
Students 34
Student Life 60
Sports 72
O rganizations 92
Advertisements 110

5



W eekday mornings were-
noisy bus rides 

banging lockers
shouted greetings 

gossip meetings
tolling bells

and run n in g . . . 
W e began each d a y  by talking to 

God and pledging allegiance to the red, 
white, and blue.

6



Classes meant-
curiously questioning  

eagerly discussing
often laughing  

sometimes napping
learning something 

and attem pting disruptions. . .
Because we are teenagers we 

expressed ourselves in various w ays fo r  
six hours each day.



Synonom ous with sports were -
diligent practice 

intense competition
sweating and cheering 

fa ith , y e t fa ilures  
Pepsi, popcorn

and v ic to ry . . . 
A s athletes and spectators we 

grew strong in both body and character.

P i g .

8





Togetherness a t T im othy w as-
throwing picnics and parties 

crying over “ Carousel”
smearing the fa c u lty  

jo in ing  organizations 
working on banquets

and acquiring friendships. . . 
Through work and fu n  we became

aware o f  the interests o f  others.

10







Faculty 
and Academics
To educate is to teach, to guide,

to understand and to gain respect 
fo r  yo u rse lf and fo r  the subject 

to which you  hold the key.

13



Ann Kieft, School Secretary

Personnel Provide Indispensable Services

Despite the annoyance of laughing, talking, and singing, 
T im othy’s bus drivers succeeded in giving students a safe 
and usually prom pt ride to and from school. Our janitors, 
Mr. Drolenga and Mr. Bakker, had the difficult and some­

times frustrating job of keeping our school free from debris. 
M rs. Kieft, our editor-in-chief of the daily bulletin, kept the 
office in tip-top shape. The efficient m anagem ent of our school 
depended upon these ready and able assistants.

Richard Drolenga and Jam es Bakker, Janitors

M ORNING BUS D RIVERS: C. Laning, S. Stob, R. Schurm an, J. Heerdt. AFTERNOON BUS D RIVERS: W. D ryfbout, D. Brouwer, R. Schurm an, D. 
Veurink, B. V ander Naald.

14



Bottom: C. Den B esten-P rincipal, J. Cevaal-- F inancial Secretary, J. 
De Boer-Vice-President, B. O ttenhoff-P residen t, D. R osendahl- Secre­
tary , H. Stob -T reasu rer. Middle: M. V an Denend, E. V an R ek en , C.

Schipm a, T. Bel, J. H eerem a, S. Laninga. Top: R. Cook, R. Laning, H.
Evenhouse, H. Bulthuis, W . Venema, J. Lanenga, R. T olsm a-Principal.

Board Develops 
Future Programs

Twenty hard  working m en compose the school board of 
Tim othy Christian. It was up to these men to hire teachers, 
supervise finances, and scrutinize the academ ic levels of 
our school. In order to insure smooth operations, various 
committees such as finance, transportation , building, and 
prom otion were set up to deal with each phase of school life. 
The executive committee met on an evening before each 
board meeting to decide issues and to plan the order of busi­
ness for the general meeting. Each board member served a 
three-year term  d u r in g  which he made m any im portant 
decisions which affected the future of our school and students. 
It was only with God’s guidance that these men were able to 
deal with the school’s organization and to provide leadership 
which was in the best interest o f the student body.

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Bottom : J. De Boer, B. O ttenhoff. M iddle: C. Den Besten, B. Tolsma. 
Top: J. Cevaal, D. Rosendahl, H. Stob.

15



Calvin G. Den Besten, M. Ed. 
Principal

Mr. H oving, dean o f  boys, consults w ith Mr. Den Besten.

New Administration 
Provides Guidance

A new principal, new teachers and changed policies com­
bined to make the year ’66-’67 a significant one. After being 
orientated into the traditions and customs of Timothy, Mr.
Den Besten soon discovered that there were difficulties to 
overcome, such as com m unication barriers between students 
and principal. One often saw our new principal conversing 
with students about last F riday’s game or about the impossible 
history test just taken. Planning schedules and special activ­
ities, disciplining students, and insuring smooth classroom 
operations made him the busiest man around Timothy. Miss 
Kingma assumed the position of assistant principal again this 
year. Her previous experience as principal proved to be ex­
tremely helpful in assisting Mr. Den Besten in his adm inis­
trative duties. She also gave guidance as dean of girls while 
Mr. Hoving again took the position of dean of boys; they spent 
many hours counseling students as they m ade plans for the 
future. H enrietta  K ingma, M.A.

Assistant Principal

16



Bible Courses Are 
Basic to Curriculum

Bible is an annual one-semester required course for every 
student. The freshmen studied the history of the Israelites and 
the nature of the books of the Old Testament. In the sophomore 
course, this study was continued into the New Testament. 
Approximately one third of this course dealt with the life of 
Christ; the rest was devoted to the books of Acts and its re­
lationship to the other books of the New Testament. Juniors 
studied the history of the church as it developed from the early  
Roman Catholic church to the varied sects and denom inations 
of today. Designed to help the seniors understand the basis 
of their faith, the co u rse  in reformed doctrine prepared 
them for the future.

Mr. D u ff  po in ts out B iblical p r o o f fo r  his answer to R ick  EngeC s question.

D onald Duff, B.D. 
Bible I, II, IV

Outside reading in the light o f  Scripture helped us fo rm  and strengthen 
personal beliefs.

17



New Trends Augm ent 
E nglish  Courses

Variety and interest were key words connected with the 
new trends in our English departm ent. Taking a general lit­
erature course, the freshmen studied the forms of the short 
story, dram a, novel, and poetry. The sophomores’ one-sem- 
ester co u rse  in gram m ar was based on the l in g u is tic  
approach, which looks at language as it exists. Second sem­
ester for the sophomores involved the study of early Amer­
ican literature. In  their first semester, the juniors studied 
m odern American literature and in the second semester they 
had a choice of three areas of study: world literature up to 
the 1700’s, modern world literature, or speech. A choice of 
one full year of English literature or one semester o f speech 
followed by one semester of the more im portant English 
literary  selections was offered to the seniors. The change 
in our English curriculum  offers a broader and more modern 
approach to English.

R obert H oekstra, A.B.
English I II , American Lit, M odem  W orld Lit

Bonnie Kuyers, A.B.
English I-11, American Lit, English Lit

Facial expressions and  clenched fis ts  help K eith  M aatman persuade his 
audience.

18



M arvin W olterstorff, A.B.
Choir, Chorus, English I-II , Speech

Sophomores struggle to linguistically diagram  the sentence, “Jaycee  con­
sidered m ilking the cows educational

John  O ttenhoff, Martha Iwema, and  Cal Tam eling became the stage m an­
ager, E m ily, and  George in  their classroom enactm ent o f  Our Town.

19



Languages Present 
Foreign Challenge

“ Guten, Tag, H err Lehrer”  and “ Ego amo te” are 
well known foreign phrases occasionally heard in the halls 
and often in classrooms. College prep students are required 
to take two years of either Latin or Germ an; third and fourth 
year courses of each are electives. Level one of Germ an dealt 
with understanding language basics and oral speaking p rac­
tices. Second-year German emphasized oral exercises and 
reading. Those who went on to levels three and four reviewed 
gram m ar and s tu d ie d  Germ anic culture and customs. In 
Latin, freshmen studied basic sentence patterns and their 
translations. Sophomores reviewed what they had learned in 
their previous year and continued to translate. Juniors and 
seniors studied Latin from a literary point of view reading 
from  Caesar, Vergil, Horace, Catulus, and Juvenal. Both Latin 
and Germ an students m ade use of the new language lab. The 
teacher was able to speak to each s tu d e n t  and listen to 
individual responses.

A rthur Rude, Th. D.
W orld H istory, Psychology, Germ an V -V III, 
M echanical Drawing I-IV.

H eadsets enabled German students to  “ talk back” to their teacher.

20



H arkem a and  his students.

C harles M eypans, A. B. 
G erm an I-VI, W orld H istory.

John H arkem a, A. M. 
U t in  I-V III, English I II .

The unique seating arrangem ents o f  room  7 helped create rapport between  Mr.



Basic principles o f  m athem atics are visua lly  illustrated b y  freshm an  
Tom  W ieringa’s abacus.

H enrietta  Kingm a, M. A. 
G eometry I-II , A lgebra III-IV .

Math Essential 
to Future Plans

The relevancy of m athem atics in today’s world dujs made 
it one of the more im portant subjects in our curriculum. Since 
the adm inistration recognizes the im portance of m ath, two 
years are required for every student. The freshm an algebra 
course consisted of a detailed study of sets, axioms, equations, 
and functions. In  the sophomore year, a complete course in 
geometry, both plane and solid, is required. Second year 
algebra, optional for juniors, emphasized in greater detail 
much of tha t learned in the earlier course, including a study 
of rational and irrational numbers, quadratic systems, and 
trigonom etry. The senior course available was advanced 
m ath; here the students studied trigonom etry in depth and the 

Algebra^I^['^Ad vanced M ath I-II. basic principles o f calculus. Students completing these courses
were well prepared to continue their studies in college.

22



Jay M ilkamp, B. S.
Geometry M I ,  Algebra III-IV , Physical 
Science.

R ick  Bos f in d s  that licking a math problem  takes concentration.
Donald Greenfield, A. B.
A lgebra I-II , Bookkeeping, Phys. Ed.

Teachers are there to help and  Chuck Posthum us m akes good  use o f  Mr. M ilkamp.

23



The camera catches a teacher s eye view o f  “ intent” chem istry students.

Chem istry I II B A Science Explores

T im othy’s science departm ent was in a transitional stage 
this year; course sequence was changed in order to obtain a 
more desirable curriculum  for the future. W ithin the next 
few years, some new courses will be added to the sciences 
already offered. Each student is required to take two years 
of science; in the future, science m ajors will be able to take 
four years in their field. Freshmen who wanted to major in 
science started with biology; on recom m endation they will 
be able to complete three additional years of science. Labo­
rato ry  dissections and leaf collections were assigned, to the 
sophomore biology classes. Chemistry was offered as an 
elective for both juniors and seniors. Since it is basically an 
experim ental science, lab experim ents were performed and 
the data obtained was correlated with the chemistry text book. 
Physics, previously offered to juniors, will become a senior 
elective course next year and therefore was not offered this 
year. For those students who were not planning to be science 
majors, physical science was offered. This course touched on 
chemistry basics and the practical approach to various areas 
o f physics.

24



Don Decker and  J u d y  Korringa collaborate to id en tify  a  le a f fo r  their biology  
projects.

Intracacies of Nature

Donald Alsum, M. S. 
Biology I-II.

Balancing and  accurate m easurements are im portant in every science course.

L sing  a buret is like sucking through a  straw, but K a th y  De Boer discovers 
she shouldn 't swallow.

25



Social Studies 
Develop Maturity

Our social studies courses were designed to instruct and 
interest the students in their national history and their present 
government. In world history the students, when learning about 
the ancient civilizations, were required to draw maps of the 
various countries. Changes in the world and the causes for 
these changes were studied in detail. The U. S. history course, 
covering the period from the discovery of America to the 
present, placed special em phasis on those events which had 
the greatest influence on our world today. The highlights of 
this course included a detailed study of the d isco v e ry  of 
America, the Revolutionary W ar, the Civil W ar, and W orld 
W ar I and II. The modern history course was designed to 
present to the students the history of m any present day coun­
tries and their individual political philosophies. The demo­
cratic system and how it works was the topic of discussion 
and study in Am erican government. Our heritage of great 
documents was exam ined in relation to our present govern­
ment, and governmental branches and their various functions 
were studied. Panel discussions in this year’s social prob­
lems classes gave opportunity for all the seniors to analyze

Stew art V ander W oude, M. A. such problems as drug addiction, vandalism , and censorship.
U. S. H istory, M odern H istory, Social 
Problems, W orld H istory.

Answ ering the questions raised by the class was the test o f  each social problem s panel.



W ith innumerable reso u rces  available, John Vander Loan tackles his 
A merican governm ent term paper.

Dr. R ude  leads his world h istory class in discussion. W illiam  Nawyn, A. M.
U. S. History, Church History, American Government.

Peter P ost p u ts  the fin ish in g  touches on his map.

27



Helen Stryker, A. B. No one s perfect: catching and  correcting typing  m istakes isn’t always easy
Shorthand I-IV , Typewriting I-IV. to do.

Keeping up w ith  Mrs. S tryker s dictation, the g irls strive to perfect their shorthand skills.

28



EHTCr MMCJMflf— / ) SPEED C H A R T

r/i w t  m.

T ypists speed charts prom oted competition.

K eeping neat ledgers is a valuable practical experience.

Students Meet 
Business Demands

Dexterous fingers played the lead role in typing classes; 
this year, nearly 240 fingers busily pecked from A to Z. Typing 
consisted m ainly of p ra c tic e  forms based on actual office 
problems from the new textbook, Gregg Typing Series, A d ­
vanced. Although the curriculum  remained unchanged, new 
equipm ent was added to this departm ent, including several 
m anual typewriters and two electric models. The students 
used the Teleron, a machine for training them in the use of the 
telephone in business, and the Stenerette, a dictation machine 
for typists. Mrs. Stryker also dictated letters, emphasizing 
speed and accuracy. These skills were rated and the results 
displayed on charts. Students interested in accounting under­
took a beginning course in bookkeeping; em phasis was placed 
on learning to keep ledgers neatly and accurately and learning 
to operate a calculator and a simple computer.

The new dictaphone inspired Sharon Van B yssu m 's  I (riper s to type.

29



New E ditions  
R efresh  L ibrary

Each year our library grows larger; at present it has 
over five thousand volumes and subscribes to fifty m aga­
zines. It was supervised and kept well up to date by Miss 
Bean, with the library aides giving assistance during school 
hours. Through the Elem entary and Secondary Education 
Act, the library received aid from the federal government 
to buy new books. W ith this money, the library added to its 
resources for the English departm ent and also started a 
cartridge film library for our science departm ent. Students 
found the library an excellent place to do research for term  
papers, speeches, and daily assignments and spent leisure 
time there reading for enjoyment. The freshmen were kept 
busy listening to the collection of music appreciation re­
cords, using the headphones in the record corner.

Beryl Bean, M. A.
L ibrarian, English I-II

Students like W ayne M edema m ake d a ily  use o f  the library resources.

30



Fine Arts A ccen tu ate C reativity

Girts Purins, B. F. A. 
Art

Art
An increased num ber of art enthusiasts contributed to 

the expanded art program  this year. Several times a week, 
room 68 became a hubbub of interested students painting 
landscape oils, sketching portraits, and trying their hands 
at modern paintings. Mr. Purins taught the beginners the 
necessary basic skills and gave criticism and encouragem ent 
to the more advanced students. These young artists became 
well informed on the mysteries of color and arrangem ent 
as well as the techniques of producing expert charcoals and 
chalks. This became evident after m any exciting creations 
were presented at this year’s Fine Arts Festival.

P aul M itchell, B. M. E.
Concert Band, V arsity Band, Music A ppreciation, Personal Typing.

Music
The freshm an m usic course increased the students’ 

knowledge and appreciation of all types of music, both class­
ical and popular, sacred and secular. W hile studying the his­
tory of music from  the Middle Ages to the present time, 
reasons for changes in the music of these periods were dis­
cussed. The course also consisted of a detailed study of im­
portan t composers such as Beethoven, W agner, and Mozart. 
Students listened to records which emphasized the style of 
the various composers. Near the end of this course, Mr. 
Mitchell taught his students how to direct music in different 
tim e signatures; each student then displayed to his class­
mates any talent which he might have acquired.

31



“ Measure accurately and draw straight lines,” Dr. R ude advises K en Van 
Tholen.

Lois H offman, B. S.
Hom e Economics I II

Students Develop 
Useful Talents

HOM E ECONOMICS

The texture and durability  of fabric and threads and the 
analysis of a pattern were some of the basic essentials of 
sewing taught in home economics. Pinning, cutting, and stay- 
stitching and six weeks of interior decorating occupied the 
tim e of the girls during first semester. Anguished faces told 
the story better than  the smell of burnt crusts second semester. 
However practice makes perfect and the girls were rewarded 
by tasting their finished products.

M ECHANICAL DRAW ING

In the first year of mechanical drawing, students learned 
to use their tools and to draw relatively simple objects. Ad­
vanced students progressed to d ra w in g  architectural and 
three-dimensional objects. Sometimes their abilities were put 
into practical use as when one student this year drew new 
plans for our fire drill. The em phasis of the course was on 

M ary De G m a f discovers that patterns were m ade to be fo llow ed. the ability to read and understand plans and to draw neatly
and accurately.

32



Vigor and Poise 
Gained in Phys Ed

The training of mind as well as the body was emphasized
in our physical education program . Exercises, competitive
sports, and disciplined physical coordination were a few of
the various means used. The new gym nasium made possible
a complete year of gym classes. U nder the direction of Mrs.
Provinse, the girls learned some different and intriguing
sports. Field hockey and football were played outside in the

. „ „ ___ fall; basketball and cageball, followed by a full six weeks ofSusan rrovm se, B. S.
Phys. Ed. inform al gym nastics, occupied the winter months. Mr. Prins

taught the boys intricacies of the sports most of them had
played before. A characteristic gym class consisted of stren­
uous exercising followed by either a rugged version of touch 
football or an energetic game of basketball or volleyball.

Vaulting over the horse i s n t  as easy as it looks, J im  D ecker discovers.

Leroy Prins, M. A.
Athletic D irector, Phys. Ed. Personal Typing

T erry Tazelaar f in d s  that w orking on the parallel bars can be both frustra ting

33





Students
Each o f  us questions, learns, leads, works, 

plays, and causes problems
because we are young and we are 

the purpose o f  Tim othy.



GRADUATES

Linda De Boer, T reasurer; Cal V an Reken, Vice-President; Mr. Alsum, Sponsor; Penny Groot, Secretary; John 
V ander Laan, President.

36



37



JAM ES AGEMA - College Prep 
Amateur Radio 1.

THOM AS BECVAR— College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2; G raduation  U sher; Class 
Vice President 3; Student Council 1, 2, 3,
President 4; Choir 3; L ibrarian 4; Chorus 
2; Am ateur Radio 1; Letterm an 1, 2, 3, 4;
Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross C ountry 1, 2, 3,
4; Swimming 1, 2, 3, 4; T rack 1, 2, 3, 4.

BETH B 1LTH U IS  — College Prep 
Fine Arts 4 ; Choir 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2; Pep 
Band 1; G.A.A. 2, 3, 4 ; Future Teachers 3; 
Twirler 3; Pep Club 3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 3, 4; 
Field Hockey 4.

i

JU D ITH  BOER — College Prep
H onor Society 1; Student Council 1; Home­
coming Court 3; Saga 4 ; Band 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Pep 
Band 1, 2; Twirler 1, 2; Pom pon Girls 3,
4; Field Hockey 4.

JON ATH AN  BRA D FO RD — Co//ege Prep
Student Council 4; Saga 3, Photography Ed­
itor 4 ; Trum pet 2 ; “ O ur Town” ; Pep Band 
1; Camera Club 1, 4 ; Letterm an 1, 2; Pro­

jection 1, 2; Science Club 1; Baseball 1, 2.

LAMBERT BRONGER — General
Saga 4; A mateur Radio 1; Letterm an 3, 4; 
M ath Club 1, 2^ 4; Stam p Club 3; Tennis 2.

A new environment, new fears, new friendsh ips-these
were the experiences o f  our f ir s t year a t

T im othy Christian High. N ot ye t
united as a class, we viewed the coming year  

with nervous anticipation. However, our fea rs  gave
w ay to the thrills and excitem ent o f  high school life.

38



A t our f ir s t  a ll school party, we fo r tun a te ly  escaped
freshm an  initiation. Since the study  

hall was the only a v a ila b le  auditorium, our
inspiring chapels were often perspiring. On 

Novem ber 22, classes were unexpectedly interrupted  
by the tragic assassination o f  our President.

Thus our f ir s t year o f  high school passed, leaving us
w ith m a ny  contrasting impressions.

BARBARA B R O U W ER —  College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4 ; G raduation  M arshal;
Student Council 2 ; Saga 4; Trum pet 3, 4;
Chorus 1; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Future Teachers
Secretary 4 ; Future Nurses 1, 2; Lit Club 4;
Science Club 1, 2; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4.

JEA NETTE B U L T -C o lle g e  Prep
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; G raduation  M ar­
shal; S tudent Council 4 ; Trum pet 2; Co-Ed­
itor 3; Editor 4 ; Choir 2, 3, 4 ; Chorus 1; G.
A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Lit Club 2 ; M ath Club 1, 2;
Basketball 1, 3, 4.

BARBARA CA M PBELL— College Prep 
T ransferred from  Farragu t H igh, 4 ; L ibrary 
Aide 4.

SUSAN CH A PM A N — College Prep 
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; G raduation  M ar­
shal; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; Pep Band 1; 
G.A.A. 1 ,2 , 4.

M ARIBETH CO O K — College Prep
Class Secretary 1; “ O ur Town” ; G.A.A. 1, 
2, 3, 4 ; Future Nurses 1; Basketball 1, 2.

LINDA DE B O ER — College Prep
Class T reasurer 3, 4 ; Trum pet 3,. 4; “ Our
Tow n” ; “ The W ild  Duck” ; Choir 2, 3, 4;
Chorus 1; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3; Future Nurses 1, 
2, 3, Vice President 4.

39



We began our sophomore year by distinguishing
ourselves--at least in school activities. Our

frosh-soph basketball team took the championship
in the Private School League fo r  the f ir s t  time

in T im othy s history, and the band gave its 
f ir s t  fo rm a l marching exhibition

ADRIEN NE DE MOOY — College Prep
Band 1, 2 ; C h o ir  3, Secretary-Treasurer 4;
G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, President 4 ; F u tu re  Nurses
3, President 4; Future Teachers 3; Basketball 
1, 2, 3, 4 ; Field Hockey 4.

MARCY DE V R IE S — College Prep 
Saga  4 ; “ The W ild D uck” ; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Choir 4 ; Pep Band 1, 2, 3; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Cam era Club 4 ; Future Nurses 2: Pep Club
3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 2, 4.

JAM ES D ECKER— College Prep
Saga 4 ; “ O ur Tow n” ; T he  W ild  D u c k ” ; 
Chorus 1; Letterm an 3, 4; F u tu re  Teachers
Vice President 4 ; Projects C lu b  2; Baseball
3,4.

JA N E D EC K ER — Commercial 
Choir 3, 4; C h o ru s  1; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Commercial Club 3 ,4 ; Future Nurses 1,2.

GW ENN  D EK K ER — College Prep
Choir 3, 4; Chorus 1; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3 ; A rt 
C lu b l.

ALBERT D IE PST R A — College Prep
“ O ur Town” ; “ The W ild  Duck” ; Choir 4; 
Am ateur Radio 1; Letterm an 2, 3, 4; Pro­
jection Club 1, 2, 3, P resident 4 ; Stam p Club 
President 3; Basketball 2, 4 ; Bowling 3, 4;
Cross C ountry 2; Tennis 1, 2, 3, 4.

40



GEORGE D IEPSTR A  —General
Saga 3, 4 ; Letterm an 2, 3, 4 ; M ath Club 1, 
2, 3; Science Club 1; Baseball 1; Basketball
1, 2, M anager 3; Cross Country 1, 2, 3, 4; 
T rack 2, 3.

RICH ARD  ENG EL— General
Projection Club 1, 4 ; Science Club 1; Track

PEN ELO PE G R O O T— College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Class Secretary  2,
3, 4 ; S tudent C o u n c il 1, 3; Homecoming
Court 3; Fine Arts 3, Co-Chairman 4; Band 
1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 2; G.A.A. Board 1, 2, 
3, 4; Art C lub  1; Future Nurses 3, 4; Lit 
Club 1, 2; Pep Club 4; Field Hockey 4.

RUTH H EE R D T— Commercial
Band 3; Chorus 1; Pep Band 1; G .A.A. 1, 2, 
3, 4; Commercial Club 3, 4.

NORMAN H EEREM A — Co//ege Prep
Saga 3, 4 ; “ Our Town” ; “ The W ild D uck” ; 
Choir 2, 3, 4 ; Letterm an 2, 3, 4 ; Basketball 
1, 2, M anager 3.

K ENNETH H 0 V IN G —  College Prep
Saga Business Co-M anager 4 ; Band 1, 2; Pep 
Band 2 ; Letterm an 2, 3, 4; M ath Club 3; Pro­
jection Club 2; Science Club 1; T rack 3; Tennis 1.

A s the national elections dreic near, the Student
Council held a mock election; Goldivater overwhelmingly 

defeated Johnson at Timothy.
Fellow classmates won awards at the senior-

sponsored talent show and  the Awards Banquet.
It e ended the year with our class picnic which

dam pened our clothes but not our enthusiasm.

41



JO H N  H U ISM A N -C o lle g e  Prep 
Class Vice President 2; Trum pet 3, 4; “ Our
Tow n” ; “ The W ild Duck” ; Choir 3, 4; Letter- 
m an 1, 2, 3, P resident 4; Lit Club 2; Bas­
ketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 3; T rack
1, 2, 3, 4.

ELAINE K EIZER -College Prep
H onor Society 1; Saga 4; Band 1, 2; Pep Band 
1, 2; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Cam era Club 4; Fu­
ture Nurses 3, 4 ; Future Teachers 4.

NANCY K L E IN -C o lle g e  Prep 
H onor Society '  1, 2, 3, 4; Saga 4; Band 2, 3,
4: Chorus 1; Pep Band 1, 2; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3,
Board 4 ; Future Nurses 2, 3, T reasurer 4;
Future Teachers 3; Lit Club 2, 4; Pep Club 3.

HENRY K O R R IN G A — College Prep 
Saga 3, 4; C am era Club 1, 4.

MARTHA LA M A IR E — College Prep
H onor Society 1; Trum pet Head Typist 3 
and 4 ; “ Our Town” ; Band 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 
2, 3, 4; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Art Club 1; Future 
Nurses 1; Future Teachers 4 ; M ath Club 2; 
Basketball M anager 1, 2; Field Hockey 4.

CLARENCE LA N IN G — College Prep
Fine Arts 4; “ The Wild Duck” ; Choir 2 ,4; 
Chorus 1; Pep Band 1.

In our jun io r year we began to assert ourselves in
positions o f  leadership and responsibility. “ Our

T o w n 9 was our successful a ttem pt at the
production o f  a dramatic p la y  em ploying

imagination in place o f  scenery. The rehearsals,
j in a l productions , and cast p a r ty  are 

memories not soon to be forgotten.

42



Excitem ent and pride ran high as we watched the 
varsity basketball team , strengthened

by its jun io r members, place third 
in the Private School League and second in the

P. S. L. tournament. W ith the acquisition  
o f  our rings, our class attained un ity  ye t retained

its distinctiveness.

RAYMOND L A N IN G A - C o lle g e  Prep 
Class President 2; Student Council 1; “ Our 
Tow n” ; “ The Wild Duck” ; Band 1,2; Choir 
3: Letterm an 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Cross
C ountry 2; T rack 1, 2.

CHERYL LIN D E M U L D E R — Commercial
Saga 4 ; “ O ur Town” ; Band 1, 2, 3; Choir 4; 
Pep Band 1, 2, 3; G .A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Com­
mercial Club 3 ,4 ; Future Nurses 1, 2, 3.

K EITH  M A ATM A N -C o/Z e^e Prep 
Trum pet 4; “ O ur Town” ; Cam era Club 1, 4.

L IN DA  M EY ER— General 
Chorus 1; L ibrary Aide 1, 2, 4; Commercial
Club 3; G.A.A. 1; Field Hockey 3, 4.

STEPHEN  M EY ER— College Prep
Student Council 2, 3; “ O ur Tow n” ; Chorus 1; 
Letterm an 3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 2; Cross Coun­
try  1, 2, 3, 4; T rack 1, 2, 3, 4.

EVELYN N IEM EY ER — Commercial 
G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Commercial C lu b  3, 4;
Future Nurses 1, 2 ; Lit Club 1.

j 43



A t last we witnessed the dedication o f  the second building  
phase o f  our school; this provided facilities

fo r  chapel and fo r  the music and ph ys  ed
programs. Hosting the seniors at the Junior-Senior

Banquet, our class reconstructed the Land o f  Oz,
using a combination o f  w izardry and creativity

RUTH O LD EN GU RGER -C o lle g e  Prep 
Honor Society 1; S tudent Council 3, Secre­
tary  4 ; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 2, 3, 4; G.A.A. 
1, 2, 3, 4 ; Cheerleading 1, 2, 3, 4.

C H R IST IN E  OOST College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; G raduation  M ar­
shal; Saga 4 ; Band 1, 2, 3; Pep Band 1, 2;. 
G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Lit Club 2; Basketball 2.

GRACE O T T EN H O FF— Co/Zege Prep
Saga 4; Choir 2, 3; Chorus 1; Pep Band 1; 
G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Future Nurses 3.

JAM ES P H IL L IP S — College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2; G raduation  U sher; Saga
4: “ Our Town” ; Stam p Club 3.

BEVERLY PO S T — College Prep 
H onor Society 1; Student Council 2; Saga 4; 
“ O ur Town” ; Band 1, 2, L ibrarian  3, Vice
President 4; Pep Band 1, P resident 2, 3, 4; 
G.A.A. 1, Board 2, 3, 4 ; Art Club 1; Future 
Nurses 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 2, M anager
3, 4; Field Hockey 4.

ANTONIA R IT C H IE -C o lle g e  Prep 
T ransferred from  F arragu t High School 4; 
L ibrary Aide 4; Future Teachers 4.

44



BARBARA RO ELFSEM A — College Prep 
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4 ; G raduation  M arshal; 
Class T reasurer 2; Student Council 1; Saga 
Art Editor 4; Trum pet 3; Chorus 1; G.A.A. 
1, 2, 3, 4; Art Club 1; Future Nurses 1, 2; 
Basketball 1, 2.

ANITA S C H IPM A — College Prep
Saga 4 ; Band 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Pep Band 1, 2; Art 
Club 1; Future Nurses 3, 4 ; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 
4; Lit Club 4 ; Basketball 1, M anager 3, 4.

JACK S C H IPM A — College Prep
Student Council 4; “ O ur Town” ; Choir 2, 3, 
4: Chorus 1; Letterm an 4 ; Bowling 3; Cross 
C ountry 1, 2, 3, 4; T rack 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Basket­
ball M anager 2.

RICH ARD  SH EM BERG ER— College Prep
“ O ur Town” ; “ The W ild  Duck” ; Cam era 
Club 1; Letterm an 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 2; M ath 
Club 4; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Basketball M an­
ager 1, 4.

CAROL SLA G ER — College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2 ; Saga Editor 4; Trum pet 
2, Feature Editor 3, 4 ; Fine Arts 3; “ O ur
Tow n” ; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; G.A.A. 1, 
2, 3, 4; Art Club 1; Lit Club 2, 4.

PETER SLIN K M A N — General 
Projection Club 3.

Our fin a l year a t T im othy proved to be something  
special. We fe l t  the distinctiveness 

o) our role as seniors but qlso the
responsibility o f  influencing the rest

o f  the student body. A fte r  defeating the alum ni at
homecoming, the varsity basketball

learn went on to complete another exciting
and successful season.

45



CYNTHIA STOB College Prep
Choir 3 ,4 ; Chorus 1, 2; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Future Nurses 4; Future Teachers 4.

LINDA S T O B -  College Prep
H onor Society 1; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; G. 
A.A. 1, 2, Board 3, 4; Future Nurses 2, 3, 
4; Future Teachers 3; Lit Club 2, 4; Bas­
ketball 1, 3.

V IR G IN IA  STOB — College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4 ; .G raduation  M arshal; 
S tudent Council 2; Saga Layout Editor 4; 
Trum pet 1, 2 ; Fine Arts 3, 4; “ Our Tow n” 
Student D irector; “ The W ild Duck” ; Band 1, 
2, 3, 4 ; Pep Band 1, 2; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit 
Club 1, 2, 4 ; Math Club 2; Basketball 1, 2, 3.

PAUL STO U B — College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; G raduation  U sher;
Trum pet 1, 2, 3; Fine Arts Co-Chairman
4; “ Our Town” ; “ The W ild Duck” ; Choir 1, 
2, 3, 4; C h o ru s  1; M ath Club Secretary-
T reasurer 2; Baseball 2, 3.

JA N ET TAZELAAR -College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2; Saga 4; Trum pet 3, 4;
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; L ibrary Aide 3, 4 ; G.A.A.
1, 2, Vice President 3, 4; Art Club 1; Bas­
ketball M anager 1, 2, 3; Future Teachers
President 4; Field Hockey C aptain  2, 3.

SUSAN T E U N E — College Prep
Saga 4 ; L ibrary Aide 3, 4 ; Chorus 1, 2; Art 
Club 1.; G.A.A. 1, Board 2, 3, 4 ; Pep Club 4.

In November we produced our fin a l p lay, “ The W ild D uck.”
A fter renting elaborate costumes and working

arduously on sets, we presented the
audience with a controversial but meaningful 
drama which challenged every listener to a

fu lle r  awareness o f  life's weaknesses.

46



Near the end o f  the year , scholarships and outstanding  
honors were awarded to m any o f  our 

classmates. Ditch day , our class trip , and the 
Junior-Senior Banquet, our fin a l  

social events together, were culminated by
our impressive Senior Night.

SHARON VAN B YSSUM — Commercial
Saga Typing Editor 4; Chorus 2; Choir 4; 
G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; C o m m e rc ia l Club
3, President 4; Pep Club 4.

GEORGE VAN DENEND -College Prep
Sludent Council 1; Band l,2 ,3 ,4 ;T ra c k  3,4.

CALVIN VAN R E K E N — College Prep
H onor Society 1; G raduation  U sher; Class 
Vice President 1, 4; Student Council T reas­
urer 4 ; Saga 4 ; Trum pet 2, 3, 4; Band 1,2; 
Choir 3, 4 ; A mateur Radio 1; Letterm an 1,
2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 
4: Cross C ountry 3; T rack 2.

M ARIAN VAN STEDUM  -C om m ercia l
Saga 4 ; Band 1, 2, 3; Pep Band 1, 2; Com­
m ercial Club 3, T reasurer 4; G.A.A. Board 
1, 2, 3, 4.

JOYCE VAN THO LEN  — College Prep
Student Council 2; Saga 4; “ O ur T ow n ” ;
“ The W ild D uck” ; Band Librarian 1, 2, 3,
4 ; Pep Band 1, 2 ; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Future
Nurses 2, 3, Secretary 4 ; Future Teachers 3;
Lit Club 2, 4; Pep Club 3.

JOH N  VAN VOSSEN -College Prep
Student Council 2 ; “ Our Tow n” ; Choir 2, 3, 4; 
Chorus 1; Letterm an 4; Baseball 1; Basketball 
1, 2 ; Cross C ountry 1, 2; T rack 3, 4.

47



However no senior looks forw ard to anything with more
anticipation and dread than graduation. We anticipated

the world o f  business and school which fa ced  us,
but we dreaded the breaking o f

wonderful friendships with teachers and fellow
students. A profile o f  T im othy would

remain forever as a part o f  our lives.

JAM ES VANDER K A M P— College Prep
H onor Society 1, 2; G raduation  U sher; Class
President 1, 3; Student Council 2, 3, Vice
President 4 ; Trum pet 3, 4 ; “ O ur Town”
“ The W ild  Duck” ; Letterm an 1, 2, 3, 4
Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4
Cross Country 1, 2, 3, 4.

JOH N  VANDER LA A N — Co//ege Prep 
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Class President 4; 
Student Council 1; Future Teachers 4.

SUSAN VANDER N AA LD — College Prep
H o n o r  Society 1; Student Council 1; Elm­
hurst Junior L ibrary Board 3, Secretary 4; 
Saga 4 ; Choir 2, 3; Chorus 1; G.A.A. 1, 2, 
3, 4 ; Future Nurses 2, 4; Future Teachers
Treasurer 4; C heerleader 1, 2, 3, C aptain  4.

JA N ICE VANDER SC H A A F— Commercial 
Chorus I, 2; L ibrary Aide 2, 3; G .A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4.

ROBERT V AN DENBU RG — College Prep 
Choir 3; Projection Club 1, 2, 3, 4.

JU D ITH  VEL DM A N — Co//ege Prep
Student Council 3; Saga  4; Fine Arts 4; Band 
1, 2, Secretary 3, 4 ; Pep Band 1, 2; G.A.A. 1, 2, 
3, 4; Future Nurses 2, 3, 4 ; Pom pon Girls 3, 
4; Field Hockey 4. *

48

/ 
0



YVONNE VEN H O U S E N -  Commercial
Saga 4 ; Choir 3; Chorus 1, 2 ; G.A.A. 1, 2, 
3, Board 4; Com mercial Club 3; Secretary 
4; Future Teachers 3, 4.

R U THV RO O M  -College Prep
Saga 4 ; “ O ur Tow n” ; Choir 4 ; Chorus 1; Pep 
Band 1; L ibrary Aide 3; Commercial Club 3; 
Future Nurses 3; F u tu re  Teachers 3 ,4 ;
Field Hockey 4.

D ORIS W IE R IN G A -C o lle g e  Prep 
H onor Society 1; S tudent Council 4 ; Saga 3, 
Business Co-M anager 4 ; Trum pet 3; Band
1, 2, 3, 4; Pep B and  1; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Future Teachers Secretary  3; Basketball 1,
2, 3, 4.

JU D ITH  W IERIN G A  -College Prep
H onor Society 1; Saga  3, L iterary Editor 4;
“ O ur Town” ; Band L ibrarian  1, 2, 3, Sec-
retary-Treasurer 4 ; Pep Band 1, 2; G.A.A.
1, 2, 3, 4 ; Future Teachers 3, 4; Lit Club
2, 4; Pep Club 3.

ROBERT W O R K M A N - C o lle g e  Prep 
Cam era Club 1; Letterm an 4; Baseball 1, 2,
3, 4.

JA N ICE ZEILSTRA  — College Prep
Saga 3; Band 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Pep Band 1, 2; G. 
A.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Pom pon G ir ls  3; Field
Hockey 3.

PATRICIA  ZYLSTRA -C o lleg e  Prep 
H onor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Fine Arts 4 ; Choir
2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; Pep Band 1; G.A.A. 1, 2,
3, 4; Future Nurses 3, 4; Future Teachers
4; Basketball 3, 4 ; Field Hockey 4.

49



Faculty Recognizes Outstanding Seniors

To be chosen one o f  the two outstanding graduates is 
the greatest honor T im othy grants a student; the choice is 
based on participation in activities, a ttitude toward school 
and fe llo w  students, and scholastic achievement.

Each spring the Awards Banquet is clim axed by the an­
nouncement and presentation o f  the two seniors who have 
been chosen  b y  a fa c u lty  committee as those who best 
exem p lify  the qualities o f  a Christian student.

Ginny Bult
Ginny was chosen for her leadership evidenced in m any 

ways, for her exceptional job as editor of the Trumpet, for 
her conscientious work in S tudent Council, for her contri­
butions to the choir and the girls’ basketball team, and for 
her outstanding scholastic achievement.

Jim Vander Kamp
Jim was chosen for his leadership as vice president 

of Student Council and his work on its special events com­
mittee, for his enthusiastic participation in both basketball 
and baseball, for his work in the c la ss  play and for the 
Trumpet, and for his high academ ic record.

50



CLASS O FFICER S L inda H off— treasurer, Cal T am eling— vice president, G ary  D eters— president, Carol 
H offm an— secretary, Miss B ean — sponsor

As upper c la ssm en , the juniors h a d  m an y  new 
experiences— barbecues, the class play, and the junior- 
senior picnic and banquet. The new school ring was chosen 
and the juniors were fitted for them. The old experiences 
were repeated— classes, exam s, and term  papers. They took 
pa rt in chapels, pep rallies, and sports activities. The junior 
year was both old and new.

Juniors
51



ALFRED ALLEN 
RONALD BAKER 
BERNARD BOER

GRACE BOLT 
BRUCE BOONSTRA 
GLENN BOONSTRA 

RICH ARD  BOS 
BEVERLY BOSS 

SUSAN BROERSMA

D ARLENEBRO NK EM A  
JU D ITH  COOK 

KATHLEEN DECKER 
W ARREN D EH A A N  

JOYCE DE VRIES 
NANCY DE YOUNG

GARY DETERS. 
LORRA INE DIEPSTRA 

JOH N  DYKSTRA 
LLOYD ESSENBURG 
M ICHAEL EUW EMA 
ELLERD FOLKERTS

JO H N E V EN H O U SE  
BEVERLY HAMSTRA 

LINDA H OFF 
CAROL HOFFMAN 

D IRK  HOFFMAN 
RICH ARD  HOVING

RUTH H UINER 
DEBBY IW ASKO 

LAW RENCE IW ASKO 
MARTHA IWEMA 

KATHRYN JELIN EK  
SUSAN KEIZER

ROBERT KOOIMA 
ELLYN LANENGA 

JACK LA NENG A  
CRAIG LANGKAMP 

BARBARA LENTERS 
M ARLENE LINDEM ULDER

M ARJO RIE LOEROP 
SANDRA LOEROP 

PA U LM A H A FFY  
SANDRA MALLEK 
LYDIA M IEDEMA 

P H IL L IP  MORREN



FRANK MULDER 
RONALD MULDER 
JA M ESM U N K  
D ON NA NEDERHO OD  
GARY NIEMEYER 
LYNNEA NOORLAG

JOHN OTTENHOFF 
JAM ES OVERZET 
THOM AS PETERSON 
THOMAS P H IL L IP S  
JOHN POST 
TERESA POST

CHARLES POSTHUM US 
JO H N  POTHOF 
JOSEPH  RIHA 
ROBERT ROZENDAL 
E D W IN  RUDE 
DAVID SCHUURMAN

RICHARD SM ITH 
CALVIN STOB 
DARLENE STOB 
DONNA STOB 
THELIA STOB 
CHARLES STOUB

BETH STRODTMAN 
JOHN SW IERING A  
CALVIN TAM ELING 
WAYNE TERPSTRA 
BETH TAZELAAR 
TERRY TAZELAAR

M IRIAM  TEUNE 
ALICE VAN KAM PEN 
ALLEN VAN KAM PEN 
BEVERLY VAN RYN 
KENNETH V A N TH O LEN  
JAM ES VAN ZW IETEN

RONALD VANDER BENT 
ADRIAN VANDER W OUDE 
JOAN VISSER 
HENRY VOSS 
JOH N  A. VOSS 
JOHN D. VOSS

NANCY VOSS 
DIANA W IERIN GA  
ROBERTA W IERIN GA  
KATHLEEN W ORKMAN 
JENNY ZEEDYK 
D IRK ZW ART

53



The sophomore class, now adapted to high school life, 
took exams, tardies, classes, and blueslips in stride. This 
year, for the first time, the sophomores took achievement 
tests and were told how they stood in comparison with 
o ther sophomores of the nation. The year passed quickly as 
the sophomores gained new attitudes and accepted fresh 
challenges.

Sophomores

CLASS O FFICER S Claire B ilthuis— treasurer, Mrs. H oekstra— sponsor, Luanne V oss— secretary, John 
H am stra — president

54



BARBARA B IL T H U IS 
CLAIRE B ILTH U IS 
RUTH BOERSEMA 
JAM ES BOS 
DAVID BRADFORD 
DONNA BROERSMA

ROBERT DOORNBOS 
JOHN EUW EMA 
GERTRUDE FOLKERTS 
JOHN GORTER 
JEN N IFE R  GROOT 
JOHN HAMSTRA

ALLEN HEEREMA 
RICHARD H ESLINGA 
W ILLIA M  HOEKS 
DONALD HOOCSTRA 
RONALD HOOGSTRA 
JANICE HOVING

JAN ICE H UINER 
ROBERT H UINER 
D ERLIN HUISM A N  
GEORGE HUISM AN 
JOHN HUIZENGA 
FRED IWEMA

HENRY KLOOTW YK 
REBECCA KODL 
BARBARA KOOIMA 
JUD ITH  KORR1NGA 
RICHARD LINDEM ULDER 
W IN N IE  LINDEM ULDER

WAYNE MEDEMA 
RONALD M EN SIN K  
DIANE MEYER 
JAM ES MEYER 
KAREN NOORLAG 
DONALD OTTENHOFF

H EN RIETTE OTTENHOFF 
RUTH OVERZET 
KAREN RUSSEL 
JANICE SCHAAF 
GEORGE SCHIPM A 
GAIL SCHUIL

JOHN BULT 
CAROL CHAPM AN 
EUNICE DE BOER 
KATHY DE BOER 
JOHN DECKER 
JAM ES DEKKER

55



M URIEL SCHUTT

DEANNA SLINKM AN 
KENNETH STANGE 

MARY SYTSMA 
G A R RETTSW IEREN G A  

LOIS TAM ELING 
JA N ET TEUNE

DOROTHY TUITM AN 
GEORGE VAN DAHM 

CHARLOTTE VAN DENEND 
JO H N  VAN STEDUM 

R ICH ARD  VANDENBURG 
C A R LV A N D ER  MOLEN

R IC H A R D V ELD M A N  
ROBERT VELDMAN 

V IR G IN IA  VELDMAN 
ROGER VERLARE 

DONNA VOSS 
L U A N N EV O SS

TIM OTH Y  VOSS 
SHARON W ASSENAR 
THOM AS WORKM AN 

PA TR IC IA  YOUNGSMA 
CAROL ZEILSTRA 

JO H N  ZEILSTRA

Sophomores added enthusiastic spirit to pep  rallies and  games.

56



Freshmen

HOM EROOM  REPR ESEN TA TIV ES P aul La M aire, K en Boss, Gwen Schuil, H ank Stob, Elaine Jelinek, Linda 
W itte, Jane  Cook, Jim  Van Dyke.

The freshm an class experienced a year full of m any new 
events. Among these were all school parties to get ac­
quainted, barbecues for lunchtime variety, and committee 
m eetings to occupy their tim e and talents. After the first 
weeks they were no longer outsiders but became a part of 
school life. They now belonged.



THOM AS AGEMA 
H A TTIE ALLEN 

RONALDBECVAR 
JAN E B ILTH U IS 

LINDA BOER

DOUGLAS BOONSTRA 
JA M ESB O SM A N  
KENNETH BOSS 

RALPH BUIKEM A 
RUSSEL BULT 

JAN E COOK

EDW ARD DE BOER 
GEORGE DE BOER 
MARY D EG RA A F 

D EN N IS DE GROOT 
GLENN DE VRIES 
DONALD DECKER

W ANDA DIEPSTRA 
CAROL DRYFHOUT 

ANNETTE DYKSTRA 
JACK ESSENBURG 

DONNA EVENHOUSE 
JACK FOLKERTS

ROSE FOLKERTS 
JILL G U LB R A N SEN  

JAM ES HARTGERINK 
JACK HEERDT 

JANNA HOEKSTRA 
HOW A RD  HOFFM AN

PH Y LLIS H U ISJEN  
EVELYN IWEMA 

MARY IW EMA 
ELA IN E JELIN EK  
PH Y LLIS K EIZER 
ROBERT KEIZER

M ARYK LA DD ER 
GARY K LEIN  

LUCY KOOYENGA 
PAUL LA M AIRE 

K ENNETH LANING 
ARTHUR LATTA

JO ANNE LENTERS 
THOM AS MEYER 

PETER MAHAFFY 
SAM UEL MAHAFFY 

RUTH MUNK 
THOM AS OLDENBURGER

58



MARY OTTENHOFF 
LAUREL PETERS 
JAM ES PETERSON 
TERRI P H IL L IP S  
GERTRUDE POST 
PETER POST

LEONARD RAINES 
JACQUELYN REITSM A 
CHARLES RID DER 
NORBERT RIHA 
M ARIANNE ROELFSEM A 
M ARIANNE R OSENW IN KEL

TRUDY SCHIPM A 
GW EN SCHUIL 
RICHARD SCHUURMAN 
LIN DA  STALMAN 
HENRY STOB 
M ICHAEL STOB

TRUDA STOB 
RONALD STOUB 
RALPH SW IERENGA 
JILLSY K O R A  
DANIEL SYTSMA 
THOMAS TAZELAAR

JANET TEUNE 
MARK VAN BEVEREN 
M ARTHA VAN D IN TH ER 
JA M ESV A N  DYKE 
PETER VAN HOUTEN 
GEORGE VAN KAM PEN

PH Y LLIS VAN KAM PEN 
GRACE VAN THOLEN 
JUDY VAN THOLEN 
HENRIETTA VANDER NAALD 
CHERYL VANDER W OUDE 
DEAN VANDER W OUDE

SARALYN VANDER W OUDE 
THOMAS VANDERLEEST 
RAN DA LLV ELTK AM P 
RUSSELL VELZEN 
WENDY VEURINK 
DANIEL VOSS

THOM AS VOSS 
KAREN W EN ERSK I 
LARRY W IEREM A 
THOM AS W IERIN G A  
LINDA W ITTE 
PAUL ZYLSTRA

59





Student Life

61

Rehearsing, changing our identities,
slaving over decorations, testing lights

and ta len ts-g iv ing  much, we keep only
the m em ory o f  these priceless moments.



Selected scenes jro m  the senior p la y  challenged the convictions o f  the student body.

We Worship with Praise and Prayer
The chapel services on M ondays, W ednesdays, and Fri­

days became an integral part of the week for each individual.
Guest sp eak e rs  challenged us to apply our Christianity 
every day in every way. A brief explanation of the senior 
play and a sight and sound program  given by last year’s 
Summer W orkshop In Missions team  im p e lled  us to re­
examine our personal convictions and beliefs in the light- 
of today’s world. Talented students often took advantage of 
the opportunity to glorify their God by singing and playing 
instruments. Chapel services were arranged by a Student 
Council committee and faculty advisors.

“ W ould Christ do  this?” uias the question Jan  Zeielstra urged us to ask  
ourselves before w e act.

Mr. C. Laning was ju s t  one o f  m an y  speakers who talked w ith  us during  
our weeks o f  chapels.



Co-chairmen— Paul Stoub, Penny Groot C om m ittee— M. Sytsm a, B. Bilthuis, 
G Laning, J. Veldman, P. Zylstra. N ot p ic tu red — V. Stob.

Festival Stimulates 
Creative Arts

New and different display cases, the transform ation of 
Room 68 into an art display room, and two chapel services 
were the signs this year that the FA F committee was hard 
at work. Meeting each W ednesday throughout the year, the 
committee discussed promotion ideas and planned the annual 
Fine Arts Day and the Evening Festival. As April 19 drew 
near students could be found practicing interpretive readings, 
writing original creations, and searching m adly for ac­
companists. On Fine Arts Day itself, students assembled in 
the auditorium  for a special chapel service followed by a 
movie, The Parable. The rem ainder of the afternoon was 
program m ed for group discussions on the film and seminars 
discussing the various festival entries.

The a r ty  atmosphere o f  R oom  68  lured m an y  students to come in and  
browse during lunch hours.

The D utch Masters fro m  Calvin College were one o f  three groups who  
sang a t the fa l l  fo lk  concert.

63



V arsity  T rium phsueen
’Twas the night of November the twenty-fourth, one of 

the grandest nights of the y e a r—Tim othy’s Homecoming 1966. 
Each class and several clubs had made displays that were 
placed throughout the school. The work and planning of the 
entire event was under the direction of Co-chairmen Doris 
W ieringa and Jon Bradford. The thum p of a dribbled basket­
ball, the swishing whisper of the net, and the spasmodic 
outbursts of the spectators were the sounds that persisted 
throughout the varsity-alum ni games. Although the girls’ 
lost to the alum nae, the boys trium phed and broke the alum ­
ni’s three-year winning streak by a score of 72 to 44. At 
halftim e, looking calm and elegant in their long gowns, the 
five nervous court members were escorted down the white 
carpet in the dim ly lit gym. Intense silence was broken by 
the voice of Queen Gwen, “ and T im othy’s new queen is. . . 
Penny Groot!’’ Tears, roses, thunderous clapping, and flash­
ing lights accompanied Penny to her stage throne, where 
she and her court watched the rem ainder of the game. After­
wards the alum ni were treated to coffee and a short pro­
gram , thus winding up another exciting and successful Home­
coming.

The referee’s signal im m ediately  stops a ll action.

John H uisman strains every  m uscle in  his a ttem pt to block B en  Essen- 
berg’s shot.

64



Ruth Oldenburger, M iriam  Teune, Queen Penny Groot, Carol H offm an, Judy  Boer.

W ith chalk-covered hands, Clair Laning works on the f in e  arts “H appiness  
is a  p lace to come home to” display.

H aving  accepted Gwen s crown and  Tom ’s kiss, Queen P enny turns to fa ce  
the cheering crowd.

65



Seniors P lu n ge  
into Wild Duck

As the gym lights dimmed and the curtain  opened, the 
audience waited with anticipation. The W ild Duck  by Henrik 
Ibsen changed this expectancy to laughter, curiosity, and 
sorrow. Under the direction of Mr. H arkem a and Mr. Wolter- 
storff, the senior class presented this dram atic yet humorous 
play clim axing weeks of practice and work. Two philosophies 
of life were the basic conflict in the play. The first was that 
life is worthless unless you live by the complete tru th ; the 
conflicting idea, to enjoy life one must live by the “ vital lie.”  
This conflict was based on the m etaphor of a wild duck. 
W henever a wild duck is shot by a hunter it dives deeply into 
the water and catches onto the weeds at the bottom so it will 
drown rather than die at the mercy of the hunter’s dog. By 
the end of the play the audience saw how the wild duck sym­
bolized each character in his choosing of his own philosophy 
of life.

“  I  try  to keep up the v ita l lie in him. ”

“Now w hat's this a ll about?" Jim  fe e ls  that grow ing whiskers is a p a in fu l process.



Painting the new sets was hard d ir ty  work. “ You can see f o r  y o u rse lf that the child is d ead .”

CAST
Gina E k d a l ............................................................  Linda De Boer
H edvig  ............................................................  M arcy De Vries
H jalm ar Ekdal ................................................. Jim  Vander Kam p
Gregers Werle ................................................. Paul Stoub
Haakon W e r l e   John Huism an
Old E k d a l ................................................................ Ray Laninga
R e l l i n g ...................................................................  Clair Laning
Graaberg ..................................................... Lambert Bronger

Jensen  ........................................................................ A1 Diepstra
Pettersen ........................................................  Rich Shemberger
M olvik  ........................................................................ Jim  Decker
Mrs. Sorby  ............. Virginia Stob and Joyce Van Tholen
Directors . . . . . . .  Mr. Harkem a and Mr. W olterstorff

Bottom: N. Heerem a, J. Decker, V. Stob, J. H uism an, J. V an Tholen, R. 
Laninga, K. Hoving. Second: R. Shem berger, A. D iepstra, L. DeBoer, J. 
V ander Kamp, M. DeVries, C. Laning, P. Stoub.

67



Junior Thespians
Turn Out Triad

A class’ first play is always challenging, but this year 
the juniors tackled the problems of production in triplicate. 
This demanded more than the usual am ount of imagination, 
hard work, and patience from both the casts and their d i­
rectors, Mr. H a rk em a  and Mr. W olterstorff. W hether 
dram a, comedy, or fantasy, the juniors successfully created 
this variety of dram atic moods.

Set in a rural area, “Trifles”  was based on the idea 
that small things count. Because a m an was strangled, the 
officials and neighbors search the house for clues. The dis­
covery of a strangled bird implicates the wife, but loyalty 
supercedes m en’s laws and the evidence is not used. The 
setting changed to a m odem  day home for “The Open W in­
dow.” A young girl with the talent for making up believable 
fantasies weaves a credible s to ry  for the benefit of her 
aunt’s extrem ely nervous and absurdly funny guest. Present­
ing a fresh approach to the war, “The Old Lady Shows Her 
M edals,”  the third of the one-act plays, took place in the 
basement apartm ent of a charwom an. In order to keep up 
with the Joneses and claim a connection with the war, the 
old woman invents a son. W hen he shows up unexpectedly, 
the audience is touched by a love that needs only loneliness 
as its basis.

“H ave you  seen this w eek's Fashion C hat?”

«

“  W as l a  well behaved in fant. M other?"

“ W h y  here's a bird cage! D id she have a bird, 
Mrs. H ale?"



TRIFLES
SH E R IFF 
Hank Voss
COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Bob Rozendal 
HALE 
Phil Morren 
SH E R IF F ’S W IFE  
M iriam Teune 
MRS. HALE 
Darlene Stob 
STUDENT DIRECTOR 
K athy Jelinek

THE OPEN W IN D O W
VERA SAPPLETON 
Terry Tazelaar 
M ARIA 
Sue Keizer
FRAMTON NUTTLE 
John Ottenhoff 
M RS. SAPPLETON 
Diana W ieringa 
MR. SAPPLETON 
Cal Tameling 
FRED D IE  SAPPLETON 
John D. Voss 
STUDENT DIRECTOR 
Carol H offman

THE OLD LADY
SHOW S HER MEDALS
MRS. DOWEY
Lyn Noorlag
MRS. MICKLEHAM
Taffy Stob
MRS. HAGGERTY
Bev Ham stra
MRS. TULLY
Beth Strodtm an
THE REV. MR. W ILK IN SO N
Tom Phillips
PRIVATE K. DOWEY
Jack Lanenga

DIRECTORS
Mr. John H arkem a 
Mr. M arvin W olterstorff

After-school p la y  practices continued as sets 
were being com pleted and  costumes collected.

69



Profile of a 
Trojan’s World

C L O C K W ISE
Each d a y  w as a challenge as H ank Foss tried to s tu f f  his lunch, books and  
coat into his locker.

Preview ing the senior class trip, Mr. H eerdt g ives seniors details about 
their s tay  in N ew Orleans.

L ucy  Vander K am p and Schroeder Van R eken  watch the antics o f  other 
peanuts a t the senior-facuity gam e.

A  bookshop atmosphere lured students to browse through paperback copies 
o f  g rea t literature.



C LO C K W ISE
W ith a grin  o f  well-deserved pride, John  hands the f ir s t  p lace trophy to a 

proud  Mr. D en Besten.

Practically every w eek during basketball season, pep  rallies were held  
during lunch hour.

The a r r iv a l o f  R obert Joel D u f f  cancelled his fa th e r  s parent-teacher  
conferences and  earned a writeup in the Trumpet.

Signing aw ay his hard-earned m oney, R ich  H eslinga pledges in the student 
drive in the fa ll.

71





Grass and mud
asphalt and sh iny g y m  flo o r  —

all reflect the handshakes, the heartaches, 
and the hysteria o f  our sports world.

73



Terse words from, the coach renew determ ination even when the boys are 
ready to drop.

Tourney Championship
Dave Schuurm an dem onstrates his de ft ball handling as he dribbles around  
a  L uther N orth  guard.

T im o thy  dom inates the boards as John H uism an and  R on B aker grab  the 
rebound.

Varsity Opponent
88 Glenwood 67
78 Francis Parker 51
72 Alumni 44
74 North Shore 54
88 Luther South 64
69 W alther 54
84 Chicago 43
87 North Park 43
64 Luther North 76
56 Illiana 50
77 W heaton 55
38 W alther 18
86 Luther South 59
35 Chicago 24
66 North Park 42
59 Luther North 69
74 Illiana 65
90 W heaton 53

W alther Invitational Tournam ent
69 W alther 54
74 St. Benedict 63
59 St. Lawrence 71

P. S. L. Tournam ent
73 Chicago 48
80 Illiana 54
77 Luther North 68

74



Crowns Thrilling Trojan Season
The 1966-’67 varsity basketball season must surely be 

considered one of the highpoints of the school year as the 
team  finished with twenty wins and three losses. Having many 
runaw ay victories and a few stall games, our team prevailed 
over every league opponent except Luther North, the league 
cham pion. This record brought the team  a solid second place 
in the league. The peak of the season, however, was reached 
a t the annual Private School League post-season tournam ent. 
Here the team  soundly defeated arch-rivals Chicago Christian 
and Illiana and was placed in the spot they had hoped for: a 
return  m atch against highly touted Luther North. W ith a m ulti­
tude of fans present at Concordia College for the championship 
game, the Trojans proceeded to outshoot, outrebound and 
simply dom inate the W ildcats until the final buzzer sounded 
with a 77 to 68 victory for Timothy. This game was undoubt­
edly the finest team  effort o f the season. Three members 
largely responsible for the success of this year’s team, John 
H uism an, Ron Baker, and Dave Schuurm an, made the P.S.L. 
All-Conference team.

M ANAGERS: Tom Peterson and Rich Shem berger

Bottom: D. Schuurm an, A. D iepstra, Mr. Hoving-Coach, R. Hoving, T. Becvar. Top: C. Tam eling, C. V an Reken, J. H uism an, R. Baker, J. Evenhouse, 
J. Vander K am p. Not pictured — J. R iha, J. Lanenga.

75



CLOCK W ISE
A ll eyes are g lued  on the ball as “B ig” John  dunks again, adding two points  
toward the tournam ent smash.

W ith another o f  his well-timed o u ts id e  shots, Cal Van R eken breaks 
Chicago’s defense.

Ron B aker meets his match as he ju m p s  against Edwards o f  Luther N orth  
during the tournament.

76



C L O C K W ISE
W ith the freed om  o f  a nearly em p ty  court, Dave 
Schuurm an goes up fo r  a welcomed two.

H ere sit thirteen fe e t  o f  hap p y  Huisman.

W e re N um ber One!

Mr. H oving is h o is te d  on the trium phant 
shoulders o f  the exhuberant team as the fa n s  
applaud wildly.



Sophs Capture 
Championship Trophy

This year the frosh-soph basketball team  turned its m any 
potentials into a successful season. U nder the disciplined 
instructions of Mr. Greenfield, the team  concentrated on a 
tigh t man-to-man defense and a fast-break offense. W ith the 
use of our new gym for both p ra c tic e  sessions and home 
games, the boys ended their season with sixteen wins and one 
loss. This excellent record gained them first place in the 
Private School League for the third straight year. Much of 
the team ’s success was due to their hard work during prac­
tice and their teamwork displayed in their games. This hard 
work paid off when three members were chosen to be on the 
varsity team  for the PSL Tournam ent.

K en Stange leaps high and  loops the ball sideways fo r  a shot. Tim othy Opponent
70 Glen wood 45
66 Francis Parker 20
76 North Shore 32
47 Luther South 46
54 W alther 61
51 Chicago 55
71 North Park 32
59 Luther North 43
56 Illiana 54
69 W heaton 28
77 W alther 60
51 Luther South 33
57 Chicago 47
62 North Park 28
66 Luther North 47
66 Illiana 43
51 W heaton 35

A s  fo u r  Luther South m en bear dow n on him , John  H am stra dribbles the 
ball to aw aiting  Bob Huiner.

78

Coach Greenfield urges his team to keep fig h tin g  till they  have the gam e  
clinched.



Bottom: Coach Greenfield, K. Stange, G. H uisman, J. Euwema, J. Zeilstra, 
J. H am stra. Top: R. V andenburg, R. H eslinga, J. Bult, J. Dekker, R.
H uiner, G. Klein.

Show ing prom ise o f  “ big” things, George H uism an easily out-jumps a 
Luther South  player.

79

M ANAGERS: John V an Stedum  and Jaycee Huizenga



Cheerleaders Excite
W hen not in action at a basketball game, both varsity and 

frosh-soph cheerleaders spent hours of hard work practicing 
under the supervision of their sponsor, Mrs. Provinse. W ith 
new uniforms to spark the varsity squad, and spirited spec­
tators to shout along with all the cheerleaders, much enthus­
iasm was generated throughout the entire basketball season. 
Pep rallies were organized during which pep talks were given 
by coaches and team  members. At these, the cheerleaders 
m ade appearances not only as outer space cheerleaders from 
the year 2004 A.D., but also as hillbilly cheerleaders for 
the Skunk Holler Polecats team. A play by play account of 
the games could be seen by the cheerleaders’ looks of antic­
ipation, anxiety, defeat and trium ph. Besides carrying out 
their task of cheering, the girls presented the flag at each 
game and performed a routine during the school song.

K ath y  Jelinek ju m p s  high as the Trojans m ove two poin ts closer to the 
tournam ent championship.

S ku n k  H o lle r  Polecat cheerleaders greet 
T im othy  fans.

VARSITY Bottom: S. Keizer, S. V ander N aa ld-cap ta in , J. Visser. Standing: 
C. Hoffman, K. Jelinek, R. Oldenburger.

80



Fighting Fever

Varsity and frosh-soph cheerleaders jo in trees in “Battlecry.

A s the Trojans received advice, our cheerleaders tried to incite enthusiasm  
into the stall-weary crowd.

FRO SH-SOPH  B ottom : B. Bilthuis, P. Keizer, J. Hoving. Top: T. Stob, 
R. Boersem a-captain, K. De Boer.

81



Freshmen Triumph in 
League and Tourney

Composed of thirteen players, the freshm an basketball 
team  combined determ ination and hard work and were re­
warded with a successful season. The team , playing for the 
first year under their new coach Mr. M ilkamp, tied for the 
first place position in the Christian School League. At the 
end of the season, they entered a tournam ent with various 
area private schools. After easily defeating their first oppo­
nent, the team  fought hard in the semi-final game and then 
defeated Luther North after three overtimes to capture the 
championship.

Tim othy Opponent
45 Luther South 22
38 W alther 43
46 Chicago Christian 55
33 Roseland 31
43 Luther North 51
46 Illiana 42
42 W alther 38
44 Luther South 33
39 Chicago Christian 35
42 Luther North 55
43 Illiana 36
56 Roseland 23

C.C.H.S. Invitational Tournam ent

51 M arist 37
58 W alther 36
53 Luther North 52

George De Boer battles d  Luther N orth p layer to g e t the ball to his teammates.

Bottom : P. La M aire-M anager, P. Post, R. Swierenga, C. Ridder, R. 
Schuurm an, J. Peterson, A. L atta , D. V ander W oude, T. O ldenburger- 
M anager. Top: K. Laning, J. Bosman, G. De Boer, G. De Vries, Coach 
M epyans, Coach M ilkamp, E. De Boer, H. Stob, T. Tazelaar, R. Veltkamp, 
R. Bult--Manager.



Profile of a Game
The touch of trium ph...

The tension of trying...
The spirit of the spectators...

The shake of sportsm anship...
The promotion of pep...

For fourteen weeks basketball was our life.

83



Bottom: J. Teune, L. Noorlag, A. De Mooy, B. S trodtm an, A. D ykstra, T. 
Tazelaar. Top: Mrs. Provinse-Coach, D. Stob, R. Overzet, R. H eerdt, T. 
Stob, B. Bilthuis, J. Bult, V. Veldman, K. Decker, B. Tazelaar.

Varsity Opponent
28 Alumni 40
27 Humboldt Park 33
25 Nazareth 21
33 North Shore 12
21 W heaton 13
31 North Shore 28
39 Elgin 19

A.A.U. Tournam ent

29 W indy City 10
25 Mt. Vernon 18
16 Nazareth 24
28 Aquinas 43

A s  W heaton p layers stand watch, G inny B ult ju m p s  high and  bats another 
to a Trojan gal.

Girls Grapple in 
Last League Games

The girls’ frosh-soph and varsity basketball teams par­
ticipated in interscholastic sports for the last time this year. 
Because Timothy has become a member of the Illinois High 
School Association, girls sports between schools will have 
to be elim inated for future years. This change did not affect 
the spirit and the effort produced by the team s this year, how­
ever. Each member did her part, whether first or second 
string, senior or freshm an. As in previous years, the varsity 
team  took part in the annual Am ateur Athletic Union tourna­
ment during Christmas vacation. Although bolstered by fresh­
m an and sophomore additions to the team, they did not manage 
to place in the finals. The girls gave up a good share of their 
spare time to team  practices after school and especially during 
the Christmas holidays. C o ach ed  by physical education 
instructor Mrs. Provinse, they proudly completed the last 
season of girls’ basketball at Timothy.



VARSITY MANAGERS: Bev Post and Anita Schipma.

Frosh-Soph
24
31
31
15

Nazareth 
North Shore 
W heaton 
North Shore

Opponent
31
16
10
6 K ath y  D ecker racks up two more po in ts fo r  T imothy.

Bottom: C. V ander W oude, C. C hapm an, L. Voss, L. Tam eling, C. Van 
Denend, J. Bilthuis. Top: J. K orringa, and W. Lindemulder- M anagers, C.

Zeilstra, J. Schaaf, G. Schuil, R. Munk, J. Cook, J. Teune, G. Schuil, Mrs. 
Provinse--Coach.

85



Runners Require 
Speed and Stamina

Cross-country is a grueling sport which tests the endur­
ance of an athlete. M any boys ran cross-country because it 
was an excellent training for some of the sports which come 
up later in the year. After weeks of diligent practice by our 
team, the meets began. The squad ran  eight meets in all kinds 
of weather and finished the season with a 4-4 league record. 
In the Private School League tournam ent, seven squads par­
ticipated. This meet, the final one of the year, was the most 
im portant. Our team  came in fourth, achieving a place stand­
ing in the league.

Timothy Opponent
22 W alther 39
50 Illiana 15
25 U-High 33
27 Luther North 30
31 Luther South 24
20 W alther 43
36 W heaton 19
48 C.C.H.S. 15

George Diepstra realizes a  runner’s sheer exhaustion.

Bottom : G. DeVries, K. Stange, P. La M aire, D. H oogstra, T. Becvar, J. 
Ham stra, D. Hoving, A. Latta, G. Van K am pen. Top: J. Lanenga, J. R iha, 
H. Voss, S. Meyer, P. Van H outen, N. H eerem a, M r. G reenfield-C oach,

J. Schipm a, J. Zeilstra, R. Veltkamp, J. V an Zwieten, G. Diepstra, Mr. 
Prins-C oach .

86



Bottom: H. Voss, T. W orkm an, P. Van Houten, M. Stob, R. Becvar, L. 
W ierem a, M. Van Beveren, G. Van K am pen, J. Zeilstra. M iddle: J. Van 
Dyke, P. M orren, T. Becvar, W. T erpstra , R. Veltkam p, T. M eyer, D.

Voss, D. Hoving. Top: T. O ldenburger, T. Voss, T. W ieringa, R. Bos, J. 
Huisman, J. Pothof, S. Meyer, B. Keizer, T. V ander Leest.

Track Team Sets 
New Records

Combining a num ber of returning letterm en with the 
inexperienced underclassmen made a successful year for the 
track team. They fared well a t the indoor track meets which 
were held at the University of Chicago’s fieldhouse. This 
was the first time these early  season meets were conducted. 
Another highlight of the season was the W ooden Shoe Meet 
which was held between the three Christian high schools. 
At this meet the team had an  opportunity to win back the 
traveling trophy w hich Illiana had held for two successive 
years.

Grimacing as he w inds up, Bob K eizer prepares to hurl the shotput.

87



rnmmmmm
U K K t t S M H i l i

Front: M anager L. Bronger, R. V ander Bent, R. Shem berger, J. Decker, W . M edema. Back: F. Iw e m a, H . Stob, C. V an Reken, G. H uism an, J.
J. R iha, J. H am stra, J. D ykstra, R. Swierenga, M anagers A. L atta  and Evenhouse, J. V ander K am p, J. Dekker, K. Stange. N ot pictured: R. Bake?.

Hits and Homeruns 
Spell Success

In order to develop a power-packed baseball team this 
year, Coach Bilthuis stressed defense and desire. “ Iron 
M ike,” the new electric pitching m achine, and the spacious 
gym nasium  helped to develop the swing and stance of indi­
vidual players. It also helped to provide for winter practice 
sessions. W ith m any experienced players returning and some 
promising rookies joining the team, optim istic hopes for a 
successful season were bound to come true.

Tim othy
1966 SCORES

O pponent
3 Luther South 0
7 Illiana 3
0 W alther 7
1 W heaton 2
0 Chicago 4
3 Luther South 0
6 M organ Park 7
6 Chicago 7
7 N orth Park 5
1 W alther 6
3 Luther South 1
3 M organ Park 15

W ith  Coach B ilthu is w orking the controls. Iron M ike hurls another fa s t  
ball to a  w aiting batter

88



Team Prepares for 
Court Competition

Putting forth a lot of time and effort, several energetic 
boys tried out to represent Timothy on the tennis courts this 
year. The tennis team completed a busy season of fourteen 
games both home and away. They also entered the Private 
School League Tournam ent. The team ’s schedule was ham ­
pered early  in the season when coach M epyans was hospital­
ized and out of action for four weeks. But determ ination and 
patience helped the team  to achieve much experience and 
progress.

J. Lanenga, A. D iepstra, D. O ttenhoff, J. V an Zwieten.

Indoor practice helps Jack  Lanenga develop his serve.

Spring weather fo u n d  the hoys smashing balls over the nets and  getting  
the f e e l  o f  a regulation sized court.



Bottom: R. Munk, H. O ttenhoff, G. O ttenhoff, C. Bilthuis, K. De Boer, R. 
Boersema, B. Bilthuis, J. K orringa. Middle: D. Stob, P. Groot, D. Voss, 
L. Noorlag, M. LaM aire, A. DeMooy, G. Veldman, J. Hoving, P. Zylstra. 
Top: M. Teune, K. Decker, B. Bilthuis, B. Post, A. Schipm a, J. Boer, J. 
Veldman, B. Tazelaar, C. Zeilstra, W . L indemulder, M. Sytsm a, Mrs. 
Provinse-Coach.

Field hockey  dem anded not only  speed and  skill, but also stamina.

Girls Enter 
Hockey Competition

Included in the girls’ sports activities at Timothy this 
year was the fall field hockey team. A group of twenty-eight 
energetic girls practiced after school under the instruction 
of Mrs. Provinse. Armed with hockey sticks and ankle guards, 
the girls prepared for their short season. Since no league 
exists, only three games were played, resulting in one victory 
for our team.

Golfers Tee Off
Last season the golf team  had the best record in its six 

year history and the boys strived to do as well this year. Com­
posed of four returning members, the team  was coached by 
Mr. M ilkamp in practice sessions; each member was respon­
sible for improving his own individual game. All the home 
matches as well as the Private School League Tournam ent 
were held at the W hite Pines Country Club in Bensonville. 
Our team  had the honor of hosting the P .S .L . golf tournam ent 
this year.

T. Peterson, C. Posthum us, Coach M ilkamp, C. Langkam p

90



Competitive Sports 
Involve Everyone

In tram urals are activities all students look forward to 
since all students m ay participate. Competition among fellow 
classmates and opportunity for fun was reason enough to join 
the various games. Fall intram urals introduced football to 
boys seeking rough fun and rugged competition. After all 
interested boys had signed up, teams were formed and cap­
tains were ch o se n ; the boys were then ready for action. 
Bowling highlighted girls’ intram urals this year. Six organ­
ized teams filled the bowling alleys once a week for six weeks. 
An award was presented by the G.A.A. for the championship 
team. All students were given the chance to participate in 
spring in t r a m u ra ls  which offered exciting volleyball 
competition.

To be a g ood  bowler on the girls' team, yo u  had to know how to keep accurate 
scores.

“ Accidental!" tackles were the m ost f u n  fo r  the boys w ho p layed  touch 
football.

91





Organizations
To gain direction and learn responsibility-  

to discipline ourselves
and prepare fo r  positions o f  leadership, 

we organize and pro fde our fu tures.

93



B ottom : D. W ieringa, R. O ldenburger— Secretary, Tom Becvar— President, 
Mr. N aw yn— Sponsor, J. V ander K am p —Vice-President, C. Van Reken — 
Treasurer, J. Bult. Second: J. O ttenhoff, R. Vanden Burg, G. Schuil, M. 
Teune, R. M ensink, H. O ttenhoff, J. Van Dyke, P. LaM aire, K. Boss. 
Third: J. B radford, H. Voss, L. W itte, J. Cook, B. H am stra, J. Euwema, 
J. Groot. Top: G. Deters, H. Stob, G. Schuil, N. De Young, T. Stob, J. 
Schipma.

Council Co-ordinates 
Student A ctiv ities

SENATE: Seated: Mr. Nawyn, Miss Kingm a, Mr. Den Besten, Mr. Hoving. 
Standing: J. V ander K am p, T. Becvar, R. O ldenburger, C. Van Reken.

The Student Council was one of the most active organ­
izations in school this year. A boy and girl representative 
were elected from each homeroom. U nder the leadership of 
Tom Becvar, these students met every Tuesday for a twenty- 
m inute meeting. One of the two areas of school life which the 
Student Council influenced was the planning and execution of 
activities for the whole student body. All-school parties, a 
bonfire, homecoming, career day, and m any other activities 
were sponsored by Student Council. The other function of 
the Student Council was as the pipeline between the students 
and the adm inistration. M any decisions of the adm inistration 
were based on suggestions from  Student Council. M any mem­
bers worked on committees such as the tardy  committee to 
count tardies and discipline students, the chapel committee 
to “ fill the pulp it,”  and a ring committee which worked with 
some faculty members in choosing a school ring to replace 
individual class rings. The Student Council once again gave 
out three hundred dollars in scholarships to a deserving boy 
and girl.

94

■



Academ ic E xcellen ce H onored
As an incentive for continued scholastic achievement 

through excellence in grades, the N ational Honor Scoiety 
encouraged all sophomores, juniors, and seniors to m aintain 
at least a B average in their academic subjects. Any student 
attaining this, autom atically became a member and any ha rd ­
working senior who kept this B average throughout his entire 
four years of high school was rewarded with the privilege of 
wearing a gold tassel on his graduation cap. This year, be­
sides these honors, six members of the senior class were 
honored by the National M erit Scholarship Foundation with 
letters of commendation given on the basis of their high 
scores on the National Merit Scholarship Tests. These sen­
iors along with all members of the honor society have 
worked diligently and carefully to atta in  these honors and 
earn the respect awarded them.

NATIO N AL M ER IT  SCH OLA RS— Bottom: 
J. Tazelaar. Second: V. Stob, J. Bult. Top: 
S. C hapm an, J. Phillips, P. Stoub.

JU N IO R -SE N IO R  HONOR SO C IETY — Bottom: 
J. Evenhouse, B. S trodtm an, J. O ttenhoff, C. 
Hoffm an, T. Phillips. Top: J- V ander Laan,
J . Bult, S. Chapm an, A. Richie, P. Zylstra,
B. Brower, P. Groot, W . Stob, P. Stoub

SOPH OM ORE HONOR SOCIETY — Bottom: 
L. Voss, R. Overzet, S. W assenar, C. Van 
D enend, D. Broersma. Second: R. H uiner, K. 
Russel, M. Sytsm a, M. Schutt, G. Shuil, V. 
Veldman, J. Euwema. Top: W . Medema, K. 
Stange, D. O ttenhoff, R. H eslinga, J. Gorter, 
J. Huizenga.

95



Trumpeter Cal Tam eling perform s a solo a t the 
fa l l  concert

96

Band Provides 
Musical Experiences

W alk in g  past Room 66 at eight o’clock each morning, 
one co u ld  hear the warming-up sounds of fifty-five instru­
ments. All this noise, however, became h a rm o n io u s  and 
e x c itin g  music under the direction of Mr. Mitchel. “ Say It 
with Music”  opened the Concert B and’s first co m bined  ap­
pearance with the choir; besides the num bers with the choir, 
the band p e rfo rm ed  several solo selections. Senior band 
members were invited to attend Midwest Band Clinic during 
D ecem b er; here they heard outstanding high school bands 
perform. The second Tim othy concert, given in M arch, dis­
played the band’s new u n ifo rm s ; navy blue tux-style, they 
are tr im m ed  with red and w h ite  stripes on the pants and 
accented by black bow ties. Adding high m arching hats and a 
w h ite  overlay announcing the school nam e and symbol, the 
band was a striking p e rfo rm e r  in the Elmhurst Memorial 
D ay P a ra d e . The success of the fall concert encouraged the 
band and choir to  combine for a final co n c e r t in the spring.



LEFT PANEL B ottom : J. Veldman, J. W ieringa, D. W ieringa. Second: D. Stob, S. W assenar, C. V ander W oude, V. Veldman, J. H uiner. Third: C. Van 
Denend, R. Overzet, L. Voss, K. Russell, T. Oldenburger, J. Schaaf. Top: C. Tam eling, G. V an Denend, D. O ttenhoff, R. Rozendal, J. Evenhouse, P. 
LaM aire, J. Post.

RIGHT PANEL Bottom : N. Klein, J. Teune, J. Zeilstra, T. T azelaar, B. S trodtm an. Second: M. Lindem ulder, T. Peterson, J. Tazelaar, B. Post, R. 
O ldenburger, H. Ottenhoff, K. DeBoer. Third: D. Nederhood, A. Schipm a, P. Groot, V. Stob, J. Boer, R. M ensink, M. DeVries, J. O ttenhoff, J. Van 
Stedum, P. Van H outen, J. Van Dyke, J. Lanenga. Top: F. M ulder, R. Swieringa, D irector— Mr. M itchell, J. Zeilstra, T. Stob, M. LaM aire, A. Van 
Kampen, J. Van Tholen.



Classical and Modern Music Challenge
The blending of fifty-eight voices praising God best de­

scribed T im othy’s A Cappella Choir; under Mr. W olter- 
storff’s direction they accomplished an exciting and memor­
able year. For the first concert, the choir combined its 
talent with those of the band; the results produced proud 
parents and two pleased directors. A select group of choir 
members participated in a Dutch Day Pageant at the Museum 
of Science and Industry, perform ing the story of Black 
Peter and Sinta Klaus on the night before Christmas. After 
presenting a Palm  Sunday Program , the choir began pre­
paring for its trip  to the Midwest Choir Festival at Calvin 
College. This trip  was not only educational but also proved 
to be full of fun for everyone. An often forgotten aspect 
of the choir’s program  was its performances in the tri­
weekly chapel services. The choir also sang at hym nsings 
and church services making this an  active and inspiring 
year for its members.

A duet by Linda De B oer and  Mr. W olterstorff added  to the variety  o f  the 
f a l l  concert.

98



A Cappella Choir
Passing out new m usic gave  choir m embers a chance to relax and  talk.

LEFT PANEL Bottom : W. L indemulder, P. Zylstra, J. DeVries, S. 
Chapm an, K. Jelinek, C. H offm an, M. DeVries, J. Hoving, P. Youngsma. 
Second: J . H uism an, L. Stob, J. Decker, D. Iwasko, J. Dykstra, F. Iwema,
C. Stob, A. DeMooy. Third: C. Van Reken, J. Bult, A. D iepstra, S. 
Keizer, C. L indemulder, D. Schuurm an. Top: J. Dekker, S. V an Byssum, 
T. Stob, T. Becvar, G. Dekker, G. V an Dahm, J. Voss, R. Baker.

RIG H T PANEL B ottom : J. Visser, L. Tam eling, S. Loerop, D. Tuitm an, 
B. Bilthuis, L. DeBoer, D irector— Mr. W olterstorf. Second: R. Vroom, R. 
W ieringa, D. W ieringa, R. H eslinga, G. Schuil, J. Bos. Third: C. Slager, 
L. Hoff, R. O ldenburger, J. Van Vossen, J. Schipm a. Top: M. Loerop, D. 
H offman, N. H eerem a, T. W orkm an, P. Stoub, R. Lindemulder, T. Voss.

On stage w ith the band, the choir began the combined concert by singing 
“L et There B e M usic.”

99



Trumpet Heralds 
School Events

Meeting a new deadline each m onth, the Trum pet staff 
presented an accurate survey of current school activities. 
Each issue contained the news around school, editorials and 
letters, special features, and sports news. The sponsors and 
editor each month chose a student whom they felt deserved 
the distinction of Outstanding Trojan and honored him in tha t 
issue of the Trumpet. Various opinion polls were also pre­
sented in the paper. One such poll revealed the desire for a 
d river’s education course at Tim othy and gave m any of the 
students’ views on teenage drivers. Having a student print 
the paper this year at little expense to the Trumpet enabled 
the staff to expand it from a three to a four-colum n size and 
thus include more pictures and special features.

EDITO RS Bottom : Miss K uyers-Sponsor, J. Bult--Editor, Mr. Hoekstra-- 
Sponsor. Top: J. Evenhouse and V. Veldman--Assistant Editors.

FEATURE W R ITE R S Bottom : D. M eyer, C. 
Slager, E. Jelinek. Top: D. O ttenhoff, J. Bult.

BUSINESS STA FF Bottom : R. Baker, T. Voss, 
J. V an Dyke, J. H uisman. Top: L. De Boer, 
R. Boersema, B. Bilthuis.

100

>!



Prior to the publication o f  the Trum pet, the 
s ta ff  p lans layouts and  headlines.

TYPISTS
C. Bilthuis, M. LaM aire, T. Stob, D. Stob.

PHOTOGRAPHERS 
J. Voss, K. M aatm an.

PRINTER 
J. Gorter

N EW S AND SPO R TS W R ITE R S: Bottom : J. 
Post, J. O ttenhoff, J. V ander K am p, J. Huis- 
m an. Top: V. Voss, J. H uiner, R. Overzet, 
H. O ttenhoff, M. Sytsma.

101



Imagination, Stamina 
Create Saga

The production and presentation of the 1967 Saga was 
guided by the faculty advisor, Miss Bean, the editor Carol
Slager, and the lay-out editor, Virginia Stob. Two staffs work­
ing very close together were the photography staff which 
captured the events of this school year through pictures and 
the copy staff which re-enacted these events through words. 
The aim of these staffs was to help the reader not only to see
what is on the pages, but to feel the spirit of Timothy that
cannot be depicted or described. The business staff went from 
door-to-door and store-to-store to raise money through 
advertisements for the yearbook. They contacted m any local 
businessmen who, through their patronage, helped pay for 
our yearbook. Much time was spent by the typing staff in 
perfecting the copy to the rigid specifications set. All mem­
bers of the various staffs put forth much effort to produce- 
the Saga as an accurate, authentic, and realistic profile of 
school year 1967.

E DITO RS B ottom : S haron Van B yssum -Typing, Judy  W ieringa-C opy.
Middle: Miss Bean-A dvisor, Carol S lager-E dito r, G inny S tob-L ayout.
Top: Barb RoeIfsema--Art, Jon B radford-P hotography.

BUSINESS STA FF Bottom: J. Veldman, E. Keizer, K. H oving-Co-M ana- 
ger, S. V ander W oude-Sponsor, D. W ieringa-C o-M anager, B. Post, A. 
Van K am pen. Top: N. H eerem a, D. Nederhood, L. Miedema, G. O ttenhoff, 
M. Teune, S. Broersma, R. W ieringa, Y. Ven Housen, N. De Young, G. 
Diepstra.

102



W eary Saga editors, sustained by Pepsi, w ork  
overtime to m eet deadlines.

Mr. M epyans, pho tography advisor, was often  
on location w ith  the boys covering school 
events.

ART AND PHOTOGRAPHY STA FFS 
Bottom: S. Teune, B. Post, A. Schipm a. Top: 
G. Deters, W. Terpstra, J. D eck er, L. 
Bronger.

TYPING AND COPY STA FFS
Bottom: B. Brouwer, J. Tazelaar, C. Van
Reken, M. De Vries, J. Boer. Top: S. Van
Byssum, M. V an Stedum, S. V ander N aald,
J. Van Tholen, N. Klein. N ot pictured: Ruth
Vroom.



Aides Give Library 
Needed Assistance

“ Just give me any old chemistry article to read”  was one 
o f the requests often frantically asked of our hardworking 
library aides. They capably handled m any emergencies by 
showing the students how and where to find those urgently 
needed m aterials for special assignments. They were also 
helpful to students by obtaining needed reference magazines 
from  the periodical shelves. The aides discovered they were 
essential to the efficiency of the library after a brief “ trainee 
course” from Miss Bean. By checking out and returning books 
to the shelves they saved the librarian much valuable time.

Bottom: J. Zeedyk, J. Tazelaar, A. Richie, S. M allek. Middle: D. Bronkema, 
E. Lanenga, J. K orringa, L. M eyer, J. Sykora. Top: L. D iepstra, D. Neder- 
hood, N. De Young, B. Campbell, Miss B ean-Sponsor.

Bottom: J. Bos, F. twem a, B. Boonstra, R. V andenburg, J. G orter. Second: 
L. Bronger, Dr. Rude--Sponsor, A. D iepstra-President, R. V andenburg. 
Top: C. Stoub, J. Pothof, G. Deters, B. Boer, R. Shem berger, J. Van Stedum.

Helpers often seen in the hall were Chops and  Lorrie.

Boys Volunteer Aid
This year the Projection Club again competently handed 

the showing of films and slides in classes and special assem­
blies. At their only m e e tin g , the members elected their 
president, Albert Diepstra. The inexperienced members were 
taught the tricks of the trade by the senior members. W hen a 
teacher wanted to show a film, he merely signed up for the 
hour in which he needed a projectionist. The sponsor, Dr. 
Rude, gave these requests to the president, who assigned 
members who had study halls. In this way no member missed 
any classes and no class missed any films.

104



B ottom : S. V a n d e r  N aald--Treasurer, B.
B ro w e r-S e c re ta ry , Dr. Rude--Sponsor, J. 
T aze laar-P residen t, J. Decker--Vice-Presi­
dent. Second: J. V ander Laan, G. Dekker, C. 
Stob, M. La M aire, E. Keizer, B. H am stra, J. 
Van Vossen. Third: D. W ieringa, E. Lanenga, 
P. Stoub, B. Post, M. Iwema. Top: J. Boer, J. 
W ieringa, A. Schipm a, P. Zylstra.

Students Explore Future Careers
Under the leadership of Dr. Rude and their president, Jim 

Decker, the Future Teachers Club provided m any teaching- 
bound Trojans with the opportunity to exchange ideas and 
accumulate new ones. One highlight of the year’s activities 
was the potluck dinner where our members joined the clubs of 
two area high schools, York and Im m aculate Conception. At 
regular meetings, movies, guest speakers and discussions 
helped these students to make later decisions.

U nder the supervision of Mr. Alsum and Mrs. Wiezensee, 
our school nurse, the Future Nurses Club became engulfed in 
activities. Meeting twice a month, the girls went on field trips 
to area hospitals and enjoyed movies and refreshments at their 
home meetings. Points were given to any aspiring future nurse 
who participated in the activities of the club and awards for 
the most points were given at their picnic in the spring.

Bottom: A. Schipma, L. De Boer-Vice President, A. De M ooy-President, 
M r. A lsum -Sponsor, N. K lein-Treasurer, J. Van Tholen-Secretary, B. 
Post. Second: M. O ttenhoff, J. Teune, J. Hoving, C. Bilthuis, E. Keizer, 
G. Ottenhoff, P. Z y ls tra , S. V ander N aald, B. S trodtm an, G. Post, B.

T azelaar. Third: W. Veurink, T. Schipm a, C. V ander W oude, P. Huisjen, 
C. D ryfhout, J. H uiner, J. Veldman, P. Groot. Top: K. Noorlag, B. Van 
Ryn, L. Peters, M. K ladder, L. Kooyenga, J. Lenters, R. Overzet, T. Stob, 
L. Stob, J. B ilthuis, G. Schviil.

105



Bottom : Y. Ven Housen-Secretary, S. Van 
Byssum-President, Mrs. S tryker-Sponsor, M. 
Van Stedum -Treasurer, C. Lindemulder. M id­
dle: E. Niem eyer, D. Bronkema, T. Post, B. 
Tazelaar, T. Tazelaar, M. Teune, R. Heerdt. 
Top: J. Zeedyk, R. H uiner, J. Decker, B. 
Van Ryn.

Girls P articip ate in  
B usiness and Sports

Bottom: R. M unk, G. Post, G. Schuil, S. V ander W oude, J. Bilthuis. M id­
dle: Mrs. Provinse-Sponsor, M. Teune-Secretary-Treasurer, A. DeMooy- 
President, D. Stob-Vice-President, B. Tazelaar. Top: H. O ttenhoff, B. 
Bilthuis, C. V an Denend, B. Brouwer, N. Klein, J. DeVries, M. Iwema, 
B. Strodtm an. Career-minded junior and senior girls joined the Com- 

merical Club to familiarize themselves with the business
world and to obtain a better idea of what constitutes a good
job. At the m onthly meetings problems and opportunities of 
the secretarial field were discussed. Speakers and films 
were also often featured; at one meeting a representative 
from  the Mosier Secretarial School discussed various car­
eers with the club members. A field trip to a business col­
lege highlighted this year’s program.

Striving to accomm odate the interests of sports minded 
girls, the Girls Athletic Association sponsored interesting 
and challenging athletic events. The biggest job of the G.A.A. 
board, comprised of hom eroom representatives and officers, 
was to sponsor various spring intram urals. The girls seemed 
to enjoy the bowling and volleyball intram urals the most as 
large num bers participated. During the winter the club 
sponsored a splash party  at which the girls seemed to forget 
the cold weather and concentrated on splashing cold water 
on warm  friendships.



Bottom : T. Tazelaar, T. Stob. Middle: V. Veldman, M. Teune, J. Veldm an, J. Boer. Top: L. Voss, 
A. D ykstra, S. Van Byssum, C. Bilthuis, C. Van Denend, D. W ieringa, L. Hoff.

Entertainm ent Sparks
Thirteen coordinated and enthusiastic girls made up this 

year’s pompon squad. Composed of girls from each grade 
level, the squad provided halftime entertainm ent at all 
T im othy’s home basketball games. U nder the direction of 
Mrs. Provinse, they spent m any lunch and after school hours 
practicing for their performances. M any of the long practice 
sessions were spent in thinking up new and unusual form a­
tions paced to music on records. T im othy’s pompon squad 
was unique since no other school in the P .S.L . had such a 
performing group.

School Spirit
A booming drum  and a trum pet “ fight”  call added much 

of the vibrating excitem ent to our basketball games. Con­
sisting of approxim ately fifteen volunteers, the Pep Band 
under the direction of Mr. Mitchell played such Timothy 
favorites as “ Sweet Georgia Brown,” “ Jav a ,”  and “ Night 
T ra in .”  As the flag was presented, they accompanied the 
audience in the singing of the national anthem . Participation 
in pep rallies was another m eans through which the band 
instilled school pride and spirit into every student and 
spectator.

Bottom : D. Bradford, D. Sytsm a, T. Meyer, 
J . V an Dyke, M. La M aire. Middle: P. Van 
H outen, K. W enerski, J. Lenters, C. V ander 
W oude, S. W assenar, B. Post. Top: H . Allen, 
J. Post, H. Rozendal, P. La M aire, T. Voss.

107



Bottom: E. Lanenga, M. Lindemulder, A. V an K am pen, S. Teune-Vice- 
President, S. Broersm a-President, Miss K ingma-Sponsor, L. Boer-Secre- 
ta ry , P. H uisjen-Treasurer, D. Nederhood, N. De Young, R. W ieringa, W. 
W. Veurink. Second: M. K ladder, K. W enerski, T. Schipm a, J. Teune, M. 
Iwema, H. V ander N aald, B. Boss, L. Diepstra, S. Mallek, S. Van Byssum,

B. H am stra. Third: J. H oekstra, C. V ander W oude, L. Kooyenga, J. Lenters, 
P. Youngsma, B. Kooima, B. Lenters, D. Tuitm an, M. Teune, L. Peters. 
Top: C. Chapm an, J. Cook, D. Broersma, J. Sykora, H. Allen, E. De Boer, 
D. S linkm an, J. K orringa.

Pep and Prose Stimulate Students

Promoting school spirit occupied the time of forty spirited 
girls who devoted after school hours to this task. Sponsored 
by Miss Kingma, the Pep Club held meetings to create w itty 
sayings for posters and designs for the big “ T”  through which 
the basketball team  made their impressive entrances. In order 
to encourage more fans to attend basketball games, the club 
provided spectator buses. Money for poster supplies was 
raised through the sale of Tim othy pennants and rah-rahs. 
W ithout the work of this club, the varied phases of our com­
petitive sports program  would have had limited recognition 
and prominence from the student body.

M any students enjoy reading a good book and discussing 
it with others; Lit Club was formed to give students an oppor­
tunity  to express their opinions. M eetin g  informally on 
Saturday nights over pop and potato chips, members found Lit 
Club both interesting and stim ulating. U nder the leadership of 
Mr. H arkem a and Mr. Hoekstra, discussions were held on 
selections such as The M orning W atch by James Agee and 
Nine Stories by J. D. Salinger.

Bottom : J. W ieringa, P. Zylstra, S. C hapm an. Top: Mr. H arkem a-Spon- 
sor, Mr. H oekstra-Sponsor, N. Klein, B. R o e lfse m a , J. Tazelaar, B. 
Brouwer, C. Slager. N ot Pictured: V. Stob, C. Oost.

108



Reorganized Clubs 
Become Active

Bottom : D. O ttenhoff, J. O ttenhoff, R. M ensink, A. H eerem a, R. Laninga, Mr. 
B ilthu is-Sponsor, J. H uism an, J. Evenhouse, J. Decker, R. V ander Bent, R. 
Bos. Second: C. Van Reken, J. Schipm a, J. Dekker, R. Kooima, J. Post, W. 
T erpstra, C. Posthum us, J. V an Zwieten, J. D ykstra, R. Hoving. Third: J. 
Van Vossen, R. W orkm an, P. Stoub, J. Van Stedum , C. V ander Molen, G. 
H uism an, R. H uiner, T. Voss, N. Heerem a, K. Hoving, G. D iepstra, S. 
M eyer. Top: A. D iepstra, T. Becvar, J. V ander K am p, J. Zielstra, J. 
H am stra, K. Stange, R. Baker, D. Schuurm an, C. Tam eling, T. Peterson, 
R. Shem berger.

The newly revived Letterm an’s Club, whose membership 
consists of boys holding m inor and m ajor letters, proved to 
be one of the most dynam ic organizations within Timothy. The 
club was off and running when it sponsored the senior-faculty 
game. The proceeds were used to finance the pop, popcorn, 
pencils, and program s sold at each home basketball game. 
The purchase of a $250 popcorn machine proved to be a pro­
fitable means of increasing funds. The club hoped to buy a 
whirlpool bath and other sports equipm ent for T im othy’s 
athletic teams.

The Camera Club was reorganized this year; under the 
guidance of Mr. M epyans and Mr. Alsum, the Club drew up a 
constitution besides electing officers. The members took field 
trips to the loop to obtain individual picture taking experience; 
a visit to the Photography Show in Chicago enabled them to 
view the latest equipm ent and techniques. W ith the addition of 
new equipment to the already well equipped darkroom, the 
club helped tra in  members for future work with the school 
publications. M any of the members participated in the pro­
duction of this year’s Saga.

B ottom : W . T erpstra , J. Voss, K. M aatm an, M. Van Beveren, R. Rozendal. 
Second: Mr. Alsum--Sponsor, J. K orringa, B. Post, Mr. M epyans--Spon-
sor. ’S tan d ing :.] . D ecker-Treasurer, F. Iwema, J. Pothof, L. Bronger, G. 
Deters--Vice-President, G. Van Dahm, J. Van Stedum , R. Bult, J. Bradford- 
-President.





Advertisements
A knock, a welcome,

a kind and generous g i f t—
through the patronage o fparen ts  and fr iends  

we were able to record this profile.



CO NG RATU LATIO NS

★
B e s t  W i s h e s Diamond Lake

To T h e  C la s s  o f  1 9 6 7 Mobile Home Park

Metro Scavenger Service
D. Rispens Agency

I N S U R A N C E

6241 Roosevelt Road 

B ERW YN , ILL IN O IS  

STanley 8-2472

C ON GRATULA TION S AND BEST W IS H E S  

TO THE CLASS OF 1 9 6 7

COMPLIMENTS OF COLUMBIA CARTAGE
TAylor 9-7505

112



JOHN S SERVICE STATION
1600 SO . O A K  PARK AV EN U E 

BERW YN, ILLIN O IS
21 Years Same Location 
PHONE: Pioneer 9-0122

Murphy Motors,  Inc.

43 Years of FORD Sales and Service at 

6021 Roosevelt Road

D a les  Broasied Chicken Den
W e r e  not boasting , w e r e  broasting  

the Finest C hicken yo u  can eat.
ES 9-7272

5836 Roosevelt Rd. Chicago, Illinois

C om plim ents of

Tameling Bros .  Cartage Inc.

Peter and Mike Huisman

FINNEGAN'S
6001 Roosevelt Rd.

CICERO , ILL IN O IS  

Corner Austin Blvd. O L 2-7570

Buurma Hom e Builders

Q uality  is The Best Econom y  

EU 6-8825
Toman's Food Shop

Com plete Line of M eats an d  Groceries 
Dutch Products

1546 Cuyler Berwyn, 111.

T o m  B u l t h u i s  T e d  B u l t h u i s  
CH  6-2946 C H  6-0644

T  Q T  LANDSCAPING
|Y  I  and

■ •  •  D,SPOSAL SERVICE

7383 S. W olf Road LaGrange, III. 

NO S U N D A Y

HOLLANDIA PRESS
C om m ercial and Social P rin ters  

6207 Roosevelt Rd.

ST  8-8955 Berwyn, III.

Res. OLympic 2-2373
A ndrew  Post

CICERO ICE & FUEL CO.
1434 South 57th Court Cicero, Illinois



Congratulations to the 

GRA DUATING CLASS OF 1 9 6 7

C. Groot Company

JIM'S MEAT MARKET
H ome M ade Sa u sa g es and  

S m o ked  M eats

1538 S. 61st Avenue TO 3-6308

C ongratu lations To The  

Class o f 1967

Mr. and Mrs. John Van Tholen, Jr.

TOwnhall 3-9019C om plim ents of

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Roeters RAY'S
SINCLAIR SERVICE STATION

MOTOR TUNE-UP
Tabor Paint Company Tires— Batteries— A ccessories

6113 W. Roosevelt Rd. Tow ing Service
Cicero, Illinois

i 14 Phone OL 2-0138 6131 W. Roosevelt Rd. Cicero 50, 11



Congratulations and Best Wishes 
To The Class o f 1967

Mr. and Mrs. John R. Sw ierenga

Sohotka-Jaros Agency  & Loan Co.
Insurance Specia lists

5823 Roosevelt Road Telephone 
Cicero, Illinois OLympic 2-5661

484-6899
Holland-Dutch

Im ported Products— Food Specia lties  
6911 West Roosevelt Rd. Berwyn, 111.

B e s t  W i s h e s  

T o  T h e  C lass  o f  1 9 6 7

MR. & MRS. S. MEYERB est W ishes to 

the Glass o f  1967

M idwest Scavenger Service
1442 61st A venue  

Cicero, Illinois

Congratulations to the 
Graduating Class o f 1967

Mr. and Mrs. Henry M. Stob

B e s t  W i s h e s  T o  T h e  C lass  o f  ’6 7

Tameling Brothers 

Steve Tameling
Black Dirt —  H umus —  Grading 

Hinsdale, Illinois 323-7171

115



C o n g r a t u l a t i o n s  T o ES 8-9644

To T h e  Class  o f  1 9 6 7 R E D ' S  G R I L L
HOME-MADE CHILI AND HAMBURGERS

OUR SPECIALTY

Mr. & Mrs. Your Host, G e o r g e  F u t r i s

Ben T am eling 5840 West Roosevelt Road

Chicago 50, Illinois

BE ST WISHES TO THE  
CLASS OF 1 9 6 7

C & S DISPOSAL CO.

116



C O N G R A T U L A T IO N S  to the class o f ' 67

CENTURY C AR TAG E COMPANY

Phone: 656-1056

C. P O S T  D IS P O S A L  S E R V IC E
Commercial-Industrial and 

Residential Rubbish removal
“ C. Post” and you can expect the most!

CARY & PENNY’S MOTHER

TV SERVICE SALES TV SERVICE

COURTESY TV Te 2-9048
We repair any make or model 

York and Grand Elmhurst, 111.

Mr. & Mrs. Harold Post
Best wishes to the Class of 1967 

B-W Disposal Service

B est wishes to the Graduating 

Class of 1967 

Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Veldman

CLYDE SAVINGS 
5817 West Cermak Road

Compliments of 

The Oost Produce Co., Inc.

Best w ishes to the 

Class of ’67 

Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Boer

Townhall 3-1727 CH-6-2638
DE VRIES BROS. CONSTRUCTION INC.

Congratulations to the Class of 1967

Congratulations and Best 

Wishes to the Class of 1967 

Mr. and Mrs. John Keizer 1 17



Coffee Time Service C om plim ents of

V end ing  M achines and Peter Bakker
Fresh B rew ed C offee and

HI 7-8746 Riverside, 111. Family

Phone V illage 8-0217 Recovering, Repairing

Francik & Rokos Upholstering Compliments of
MAKERS OF FINE FURNITURE A FRIEND

6136-38 Roosevelt Road Oak Park, Illinois

Lensing V&S Hardware Co., Inc. Telephone OLym pic 2-3220 
DR. EUGENE HOFFMANN

6632 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Oak Park, 111. VI 8-7411

Chiropractic P hysician  
Hours: By Appointment 

1230 S. Austin Blvd. Cicero 50, Illinois

Congratulations to
Compliments of the Class of 1967

Advance Disposal Service MR. and MRS. BERNARD HUINER

118

EARN H IG H E R  D IV ID E N D S  O N  Y O U R  S A V IN G S I

O l y m p ic  Sa v i n g s
A N D  L O A N  A S S O C I A T I O N  
6201 W . Cermak Road, Berwyn, III. •  Ph.: Bl 2-2424-ST 8-6201

" a f  the sign of the weather torch"



Harold Softer's

IMPERIAL CAMERA SHOP
6210 Cerm ak Rd.

BERW YN, ILLIN O IS

ST 8-5660 Bl 2-1066

H eger T ravel B ureau Central Meat Market
Hom e M ade Sausage  

H olland S ty le  Beef or Pork Roloatta's
5931 W. Roosevelt Rd. OL 2-4198

6118 Cermak Road

C om plim en ts o f

TO 3-4774 HILLSIDE DISPOSAL

C om plim ents of

Lindemulder Brothers
SCAVENGER SERVICE

Congratulations A nd  

Best Wishes To 

The Class of 1967

1 .  and MRS. HERMAN TAMELING

119



Compliments of

GEORGE OTTENHOFF REALTY CO.

6020 W. Roosevelt Rd. Oak Park, 111.

Compliments of JAKE GELDERLOOS' SERVICE
6104 Roosevelt Rd.

Mr. and Mrs. John Woldman O ak Park, III. 

Phone: VI 8-0976

A Friend
Tom Oldenburger , Agent

State Farm Insurance Companies 
AUTO—LIFE—FIRE 
5742 Cermak Road 
CICERO, ILLINOIS

You paint the picture!
. . .  of what you want the most to have or do in the years ah ead—then start 
saving regularly at Tri-City Savings to bring the picture to life. Come in soon!

Tri-City Savings and Loan Association
120



CONGRATULATIONS TO THE

CLASS OF 1967

AUSTIN SEA FOOD  

AND DELICATESSEN
DeYoung's

Insurance Service

E U C LID  6 - 0 1 1 2  - 6 - 0 1 1 3

For Fine Flowers 

y n  florists
F u n e r a l , a n d  W e d d i n g  

F l o r a l  A r t i s t s

v V j B S p i r  y  6 3 0 0 - 0 4  R O O S E V E L T  R O A D
O a k  P a r k , Il l i n o i s

C om plim ents o f

JA C K 'S  MEN'S SHOP

5815 Cerm ak Road 

Cicero, Illinois

Dr. Robert Wassenar
Chiropractic Physician

EU 6-6804, if no answer call Pioneer 9-2678
6218 Roosevelt Rd., Oak Park

Phone 788-7115 Res. 366-4116Able Printing Service
Stationery-W edding Invitations 

Announcements

6221 W. Roosevelt Road Berwyn, 111. 60402
W m . Vandervelde, Prop.

C om plim ents of

/. Workman & Sons

Hours Tues., W ed., Sat. 9 to 5 
Thurs. & Fri. 12 to 9

Georjane’s Continental Beauty Salon
5916 W. Roosevelt Rd. Chicago, 111.

Phone MA 6-3430 2 1



You are graduating at a uniquely significant time 
in the world’s history. A ll around are new discov­
eries, inventions, and theories—and your personal 
achievements depend only on your individual ab il­
ity and ambition. At this milestone, we hope your 
path will be well lighted— that you will clearly see 
each objective— and not be easily discouraged  
beoause hard work is the keystone to success.

ARC Disposal Company

5859 N . River Road  

Des Plaines, Illinois

122



Van Dyke's Dept. Stores
M en's an d  Boys' Wear 

Ladies' an d  C hildren's W ear C om plim ents  of

6715 W. Roosevelt Rd. 
Berwyn, Illinois Mr. and Mrs. Garret Teune

5900 W. Roosevelt Rd. 
Chicago, Illinois

PIONEER CONCRETE RAISING SERVICE
MUD J A C K  M ETHOD

For Raising S u n k e n  C oncrete Slabs, S idew alks  
C urbs, Floors, Patios, Etc.

Free Estimates FA  3-8063 Peter Hoekstra

Office Phone: Local and Long Distance 
EUclid 6-0702-03" Insured Carriers

EUWEMA MOVERS
WM, MIEDEMA

6626 Roosevelt Road Oak Park, 111.

Congratulations Suburban Phone Chicago Phone 
TOwnhall 3-1250 Bishop 2-3009

to the

Graduating Class HOME REALTY CO.
Class of 1967

. . . Realtors . . . 

Insurance •  Real Estate *  Loans

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Stob
RALPH ENGLESMAN JOHN HENDRIKSE 

6033 Roosevelt Road Cicero 50, Illinois

123



FIRST NATIONAL BANK
of Cicero

6000 W. CERMAK ROAD OL 6-3000-1-2
Corner Cermak Road and Austin Blvd.

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.

to the class of 1 9 6 7  
C O N G R A T U L A T I O N S  
FULL BANKING SERVICES

G EN ER A L B A N K IN G  H O U R S : Monday 9 A M . to 8 P.M.
Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 9 A.M. to 3 P.M. 
Saturday 9 A.M. to 12 Noon 
Closed W ednesday 

D RIV E IN H O U R S : Monday 8:30 A.M. to 8 P.M.
Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 8:30 A.M. to 4 P.M. 
W ednesday and Saturday 8:30 A.M. to Noon

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1 9 6 7

A Friend

124



Domestic and Foreign Hardwoods 
Cypress, Redwood, & Solid Paneling

The Veneer Lumber &  Plywood Co. Vydra Movers
2637 S. Throop St. Chicago 8 

Phone CA 5-5674

C om plim en ts o f C om plim ents of
Herb's Texaco Station

A FRIEND 1547 Lombard Ave. Cicero, Illinois 
OLympic 6-0927

Compliments of

Midwest Mushroom Farm
Congratulations to the 

Class of ’67

1218 Rand Rd. 
Des Plaines, Illinois Active Service  Corp.

THE BIG TOP
W est Suburb 's M ost Popular Sn ack  Shop

Congratulations 6000 ROOSEVELT ROAD

To The Graduating Class o f  1 9 6 7
CORNER AUSTIN BOULEVARD 

W e serve Triple-rich Malteds, Milk Shakes, 

Delicious Sodas and Sundaes,

A FRIEND Finest Quality Foods 

Air C onditioned Year 'Round For Your Comfort 

KOROMPILAS BROS.—Proprietors

125



Congratulations 

To The Class of 1 9 6 7

CO M PLIM ENTS OF

S. Hoving & Sons Inc.

126



Compliments  of

Mr. and Mrs. William Van Dyke

Kooy Motor Co 
Van Buren 6-0617

Auto and Truck Repairing 
Body and Fender Work 

Frame Straightening—W elding  
Painting and Lettering

1109-11 Pulaski Road Chicago 24, Illinois

De Graat & Woldman Excavating
NORTH RIVERSIDE 

HI 7-8065 HI 7-6667

MR. and MRS. HENRY TAZELAAR 
MR. and MRS. CHARLES ZEILSTRA

Best Wishes to the Class 
of 1967

BROOKS DISPOSAL SERVICE

C om plim en ts o f

Elmhurst Trucking 
Company

CANDID and WEDDING
P H O T O G R A P H Y

in color
Clarence De Vries 

540 W. 55th Street 
Hinsdale, 111. 60521

325-3592

127



C om plim ents o f

Congratulations to the 
Class o f  1 9 6 7

H a n k ’s S u p e r  S e r v i c e

5730 W. 16th St. Cicero STAR
TO 3-9545

D I S P O S A L  COMPANY
Gary Hulzebas

A u s t i n  Sea F o o d C ongratulations

A n d  D e l i c a t e s s e n To The 

C lass o f 1967

HOME COOKED MEATS 

TO TAKE OUT D e Y o u n g ’s
6009 W. Roosevelt Rd. 

Cicero, Illinois I n s u r a n c e  S e r v i c e

Superior Refuse Disposal
1405 S. Ridgeland Ave.

Berwyn, Illinois 
Adrian (Murphy) Laning, Private Scavenger

C om plim ents o f  Mr. & Mrs. Frank Post

C om plim ents o f C om plim en ts o f

128 A FRIEND A FRIEND



COMPLIMENTS OF

MR. AND MRS. BILL V A N D E R  NAALD

Congratulations 

To The ('.lass o f  1 9 6 7

Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Slager

Inland Construction? Inc.

Morton Grove, Illinois

129



Best W ishes to the Class of 1967

Mr. & Mrs. William Noorlag
DROSTE’S co co a  an d  c h o c o la te

Im ported from Holland

INSURANCE REAL ESTATE

SIEBERT STOB
Elmhurst, 111. 832-2035

BEST SCAVENGER SERVICE
A rthur J. Vos.

562-2066

P.O. Box 73 
Glenview, Illinois 

W estchester, Illinois

PATRONS
Dr. D. V. A iossa Mr. & Mrs. P. Buikem a

Mr. & Mrs. Jam es A llen Sr. Mr. & Mrs. J. Charles Bult

Mr. & Mrs. F. Baker Mr. & Mrs. D. Bulthuis

H enry Bakker Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Chapm an

Mr. & Mrs. Thom as Becvar Mr. & Mrs. B. Cook

Mr. & Mrs. T. Bel Mr. & Mrs. H erm an Cook

Mr. & Mrs. H enry B ilthouse Mr. & Mrs. J. Cook

Mr. & Mrs. J. B ilthuis Mr. & Mrs. Frank D aniels

Mr. & Mrs. John Bilthuis Mr. & Mrs. H ybo De Blecourt

Mr. & Mrs. Ken Blauw Mr. & Mrs. John De Boer

Mrs. B. Boer Mr. & Mrs. G. Decker

Mr. & Mrs. H. Boer Mr. & Mrs. H erm an Decker

Mr. & Mrs. R. Boersem a Mr. & Mrs. M. Decker

Mr. & Mrs. H. Bolt Mr. & Mrs. Otto Decker, Jr.

Mr. & Mrs. T. S. Boom ker Mr. & Mrs. Dirk D e Groot

R ev. & Mrs. J. Boonstra Mr. & Mrs. H ow ard De H aan

Mr. & Mrs. R. Bosm an Mr. & Mrs. Gerald Dekker

Rev. & Mrs. Eugene Bradford Mr. & Mrs. John D e M ey

Mrs. Anna Bronger Mr. & Mrs. A drian D e M ooy

Mr. & Mrs. E. Buurma Gary Deters



PATRONS
Mr. & M rs. Norm an De Young  

Mr. & Mrs. Jacob Diepstra  

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Drenth 

Mr. & Mrs. Herm an D ryfhout 

Mr. & Mrs. J. Dykstra  

Mr. & Mrs. W m . Engel 

Mr. & Mrs. Jacob Essenburg  

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Euwem a  

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. Bernard E venhouse 

Mr. & Mrs. M. C. E venhouse 

Mr. & Mrs. Ellerd Folkerts 

Mr. & Mrs. Jack Folkerts 

Mr. & Mrs. P. G elderloos  

Mr. & Mrs. Paul W ayn e G elderloos 

Mr. & Mrs. John Groenboom  

Mr. & Mrs. Roger Groenboom  

Mr. & Mrs. H enry G ulbransen  

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. John H am stra, Jr.

Mr. & Mrs. J. Heerdt 

Mr. & Mrs. J. Heerem a  

Mr. & Mrs. S. H erlien  

Mr. & Mrs. A. T. H oekstra  

Mr. & Mrs. M artin H oekstra  

Mr. & Mrs. M. H off  

Tracy and Sem ina H offm an  

Mr. & Mrs. J. H ovinga  

Mr. & Mrs. B. J. H uiner

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. Edward Jelinek

M iss Juanita Johnson

Mr. & Mrs. C. Keizer

Mr. & Mrs. A. K ieft

Mr. & Mrs. W . K ieft

Mrs. C. K laasens

Mr. & Mrs. G. K lein

Mr. & Mrs. T hom as Korringa

Mr. & Mrs. G. K ooim a

Mr. & Mrs. R. K ooim a

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. M artin La M aire 

Mr. & Mrs. Jack Lanenga  

Mr. & Mrs. Sam  Laninga  

Mr. & Mrs. B. L indem ulder  

Mr. & Mrs. C. M aatm an  

Mr. & Mrs. Robert M allek  

Mr. & Mrs. J. M eyer 

H enrietta M ulder 

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. Conrad O ttenhoff 

Mr. & Mrs. Drewes Peters 

Mr. & Mrs. Dick Post 

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Post 

Mr. & Mrs. J. Posthum us  

Mr. & Mrs. J. E. R itchie 

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Roeters

Mr. & Mrs. G. Sch aaf
131



PATRONS
Mr. & Mrs. R onald S ch aaf  

Mr. & Mrs. C. Schipm a  

Mr. & Mrs. John Schreur 

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. R. E. Shem berger & fam ily  

Mr. & Mrs. R. S lager  

Mr. & Mrs. G eorge Slater  

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. R oy Stange  

Mr. & Mrs. D elm ar Stob  

Mr. & Mrs. John Stob  

Mr. & Mrs. John Stoub  

Mr. & Mrs. Jam es Sykora  

Mr. & Mrs. R. Tazelaar  

Mr. & Mrs. H enry Teune 

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Teune 

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Tuitm an  

Mr. & Mrs. M. V an Beveren  

Mr. & Mrs. C. V an B yssum  

Mr. Ken V an Byssum  

Mr. & Mrs. G eorge Van Dahm  

Mr. & Mrs. R. V andenburg  

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. G eorge V ander D yke  

Mr. & Mrs. John V ander Kamp  

Mr. & Mrs. R. V ander Leest 

Edith V ander M eulen  

Mr. Jacob V ander M eulen

Mr. & Mrs. H. V ander M olen
132

Mr. & Mrs. Ben V ander N aald  

Mr. & Mrs. Fred V ander Sch aaf 

Mr. & Mrs. W illiam  V ander V elde  

Mr. & Mrs. Andrew V an D yke  

R ev. & Mrs. Fred V an H outen  

Mr. & Mrs. Jam es V an K am pen  

Dr. & Mrs. E. V an Reken  

Charles V an R yn  

Mr. & Mrs. J. V an T holen, Sr.

Mr. & Mrs. A lvin  Vegter

Mrs. J. C. V eldm an

Mr. & Mrs. R ichard V eldm an

Mr. & Mrs. M. Veltkam p

A lfred V enem a

Mrs. Terry Visser

Mr. & Mrs. D onald Vos

Mr. & Mrs. G eorge W arner

Mr. & Mrs. Joe W assenaar

Mr. & Mrs. H. W ezem an

M iss C. W ieringa

Mr. & Mrs. Ernest W ieringa

Mr. & Mrs. John W ieringa

Mr. & Mrs. R. W ieringa

Mr. & Mrs. H. W iltjer

M iss P. W iltjer

Mr. & Mrs. T. Y oungsm a

Mr. & Mrs. C larence Zaagm an

Mr. & Mrs. Edwin Zylstra



Friendship is the shadow o f  the evening,
which strenghtens with the setting sun o f  life.

-La Fontaine

133



INDEX

General Contents
A c a d e m ic s ......................................................................................................................................................12-33
Advertisements ...............................................................................................................................  110-135
Band, Concert ............................................................................................................................................96-97
Band, Pep ..................................................................................................................................................  107
C h a p e l ..................................................................................................................................................................62
C h o i r ................................................................................................................................................................ 98-99
Class Officers

S o p h o m o res ........................................................................................................................................... 54
J u n i o r s ..................................................................................................................................................  51
S e n i o r s .......................................................................................................................................................36

Clubs
C o m m erc ia l..............................................................................................................................................106
Future N u r s e s ........................................................................................................................................105
Future T e a c h e r s ....................................................................................................................................105
L e t te r m e n ........................................................................................................................................... 109
L i t .................................................................................................................................................................108
P e p ............................................................................................................................................................. 108
P ro je c tio n ..................................................................................................................................................104

F a c u l t y ......................................................................................................................................................  12-33
Fine A r t s ............................................................................................................................................................. 63
F r e s h m e n ...................................................................................................................................................... 57-59
G.A.A. B o a r d ..............................................................................................................................................  106
H o m e c o m in g ............................................................................................................................................... 64-65
Honor S o c i e t y ...................................................................................................................................................95
Junior P l a y ..................................................................................................................................................... 68-69
J u n i o r s ......................................................................................................................................................  51-53
Library A id e s ............................................................................................................   104
Pom pon G i r l s ...................................................................................................................................................107
Saga S t a f f ........................................................................................................................................... 102-103
School Board ............................................................................................................................................... 15
School S t a f f ......................................................................................................................................................... 16
Senior Play ........................................................................................................................................... 66-67
Seniors ..................................................................................................................................................  36-50
Sophomores ........................................................................................................................................... 54-56
Sports

Baseball  ................................................................................................................................... 88
Basketball, Freshm an B o y s .................................................................................................................82
Basketball, Frosh-Soph B o y s ...................................................................................................... 78-79
Basketball, Varsity B o y s .........................................................................................................  74-77
Basketball, Frosh-Soph G i r l s .............................................................................................................85
Basketball, Varsity G i r l s .....................................................................................................................84
C h e e r le a d e rs .......................................................................................................................................80-81
Cross Country ...................................................................................................................................  86
Field H o c k e y .........................................................................................   90
Golf . . .  .............................................................................................................................................. 90
I n t r a m u r a l s   .........................................................91
T e n n i s ......................................................................................................................................................... 89
T r a c k .......................................................................................................................................................... 87

Student C o u n c i l ............................................................................................................................................... 94
Trum pet S t a f f .......................................................................................................................................... 100-101

134



Faculty
Alsum, D o n a ld .................................. ....................... 25 ,36,105,109 M epyans, C h a r l e s .......................... .............................. 21,81,109
Bean, B e r y l ...................................... ..............................30,51,102 Milkamp, Jay .............................. .................................. 23,81,90
Bilthuis, John .............................. ..............................  24,88,109 Mitchell, P a u l .................................. ......................................... 31,97
Den Besten, C a l v i n ....................... ......................................16,71 Nawyn, W i l l i a m .......................... ......................................... 27,94
Duff, D o n a ld .................................. ......................................... 17,71 Prins, Leroy .................................. ...................................... 33,86
Greenfield, Donald ...................... ..............................  23,79,86 Provinse, S u e .................................. ................... 33,84,85,90,106
Harkema, John .............................. .................................. 21,108 Purins, G i r t s .................................. .............................................  31
Hoekstra, R o b e r t .......................... ....................... 18,54,100,108 Rude, A rthur . . . . '................... ................... 20,27,32,104,105
Hoffman, L o i s .................................. .............................................32 Stryker, H e l e n .............................. ......................................28,106
Hoving, A rn o ld ................................................................ 16,22,75,94 Vanderwoude, S te w a r t ................... ......................................26,102
Kingma, H e n r ie t ta .......................... ..........................  16,22,94,108 W oltersdorf, M a r v i n ................... ......................................... 19,99
Kuyers, Bonnie .............................. .................................. 18,100

Students
Agema, J a m e s ....................... ........................................................ 38 De Boer, L i n d a ................... ....................... 36 ,39,67,99,100,105
Agema, T h o m a s ................... ........................................................ 58 De G raaf, M a r y ................... ........................................................ 58
Allen, A l f r e d ....................... ........................................................ 52 De Groot, D e n n is ............... ............................................................58
Allen, H a t t i e ....................... .........................................  58 ,107,108 De H aan, W a r r e n ............... ........................................................ 52
Baker, R o n a l d ....................... ................... 52 ,74,75 ,98 ,100 ,109 De Mooy, Adrienne . . . . ....................... 40 ,84,90 ,98 ,105,106
Becvar, R o n a l d ................... ..................................................... 58 De Vries, G l e n n ............... ............................................. 58,81,86
Becvar, Thomas ............... ....................... 38 ,65,86 ,94 ,98 ,109 De Vries, J o y c e ................... .........................................  52,98,106
Bilthuis, B a r b a r a ............... ..........................  55 ,81,90 ,100,106 De Vries, M a r c y ............... ..........................  1,40,67,97,98,103
Bilthuis, Beth ................... ...................................... 38,84,90 ,99 De Young, N a n c y ............... ..........................  30,52,94,102,108
Bilthuis, Claire ................... ....................... 55 ,90,101,105,107 Decker, Donald ................... .................................................25,58
Bilthuis, Jane ....................... ..............................  58 ,85,105,106 Decker, J a m e s ....................... . . . .  33 ,40,67,88,103,105,109
Boer, B e r n a r d ...................... ................................................  52,104 Decker, J a n e ....................... .........................................  40,98,106
Boer, J u d i t h .......................... . . . .  38 ,65,90 ,97 ,103,105,107 Decker, J o h n ....................... ........................................................ 55
Boer, L i n d a .......................... .................................................58,108 Decker, K a t h l e e n ............... .............................................  52,84,90
Boersema, Ruth ............... ..................................  55,81,90,100 Dekker, G w e n n ................... .........................................  40,98,105
Bolt, G r a c e .......................... ........................................................ 52 Dekker, J a m e s ....................... ..............................  55,79,85,98,109
Boonstra, B r u c e ................... ................................................. 52,104 Deters, G a r y ....................... ..........................  52,94,103,104,109
Boonstra, Douglas . . . . ........................................................  58 Diepstra, A l b e r t ................... ...............  40 ,67,75 ,89 ,98 ,104,109
Boonstra, G le n n ................... ........................................................  52 Diepstra, G e o r g e ............... ..................................  41,86,102,109

55 99 104 Diepstra, Lorraine . . . . ..............................  30,52,104,108
Bos, R i c h a r d ....................... .........................................  23 ,52,109 Diepstra, W a n d a ............... ........................................................ 58
Bosman, J a m e s ................... .................................................  58,81 Doornbos, R o b e r t ............... ........................................................ 55
Boss, B e v e r ly ....................... .................................................52,108 Dryfhout, C a r o l ................... .................................................58,105
Boss, K e n n e t h ...................... .................................................58,94 Dkystra, A n n e t te ................... ..........................................  58,84,107
Bradford, D a v id ................... .................................................55,107 Dykstra, J o h n ....................... .................................. 52,88,98,109
Bradford, J o n a th a n ............... ..............................  38,94,102,109 Engel, R ichard ................... ........................................................ 41
Broersma, D o n n a ................... .................................. ...  . 55,95,108 Essenburg, Jack ............... ........................................................  58
Broersma, S u s a n ................... ...................................... 52,102,108 Essenburg, L l o y d ............... ........................................................ 52
Bronger, L a m b e r t ............... .........................................  38 ,104,109 Euwema, John ................... ...................................... 55,79,94,95
Bronkema, Darlene . . . . .........................................  30,52,106 Euwema, M ic h a e l ............... ........................................................ 52

39 95 105 106 108 Evenhouse, Donna . . . . ........................................................  58
Bult, J e a n e t t e ....................... ..............................  39,84,94 ,95 ,98 Evenhouse, J o h n ............... ...............  52 ,75,88 ,95 ,96 ,100,109
Bult, J o h n .............................. .........................................  55,79,100 Folkerts, E l l e r d ................... ........................................................ 52
Bult, Russell ....................... .........................................  58,81,109 Folkerts, G ertrude . . . . ........................................................  55
Buikema, R a l p h ................... ........................................................ 58 Folkerts, J a c k ....................... ........................................................ 58
Campbell, B a r b a r a ............... .................................................30,39 Folkerts, R o s e ....................... ........................................................ 58
Chapm an, C a r o l ................... ...................................... 55,85,98,108 Gorter, John ....................... ..................................  55,95,101,104
Chapm an, S u s a n ................... .........................................  39,95,108 Groot,v Jennifer ................... .................................................  55,94
Cook, Jane .......................... ..................................  58 ,85,94,108 Groot, P e n e lo p e ................... . . . . 36,41,64 ,65 ,90 ,95 ,97,105
Cook, Judith ....................... ........................................................  52 Gulbransen, J i l l ................... ........................................................ 58
Cook, M a r ib e th ................... ........................................................ 39 H am stra, Beverly . . . . .................................. 52,94,105,108
De Boer, E d w a r d ............... .................................................58,81 Ham stra, J o h n ................... ..............................  55,79,86,88,109
De Boer, E u n ic e ................... .................................................55,108 Hartgerink, Jam es . . . . ........................................................  58
De Boer, G e o r g e ................... .................................................58,81 Heerdt, J a c k .......................... ........................................................ 58
De Boer, K a t h y ................... ..............................  25,55,81 ,90 ,97 Heerdt, R u t h ....................... ......................................... 41,84,106

135



Heerema, Allen . . . . . .................................................... 55,109
Heerema, Norman . . . . ..........................  41 ,67,86 ,99 ,102,109
Heslinga, Richard . . . .................................. 55,71,79,95,99
Hoeks, W i l l i a m ............... ............................................................55
Hoekstra, J a n n a ............... .................................................... 58,108
Hoff, L in d a .......................... .............................................  52,99,107
Hoffman, C a r o l .................. .....................................  52,65,80,95,98
Hoffman, D i r k ................... .................................................... 52,99
Hoffman, Howard . . . . ............................................................58
Hoogstra, Donald . . . . .................................................... 55,86
Hoogstra, Ronald . . . . .......................... ................................. 55
Hoving, J a n i c e ............... .........................................  55,81.90,98
Hoving, Kenneth . . . . .....................................  41,67,102,109
Hoving, Richard . . . . ...................................... 52,75,86,109
Huiner, J a n i c e .................. .................. ...  55,96,101,105
Huiner, Robert ............... .....................................  55,79,95,109
Huiner, R u t h ................... .................................................... 52,106
Huisjen, Phyllis . . . . .........................................  58,105,108
Huisman, Derlin . . . . ............................................................ 55
Huisman, George . . . . ...................................... 55,79,88,109
Huisman, J o h n ............... . . 42 ,64,67 ,74 ,75 ,98 ,100,101,109
Huizenga, John C. . . . ....................................................  55,95
Iwasko, Debby ............... ....................................................  52,98

............................................................ 52
Iwema, E v e l y n ............... ............................................................58
Iwema, Fred ................... ..............................  55,88,98,105,109
Iwema, Mary ................... ................................................. 58,108
Iwema, M artha ............... .................................  19,52,105,106
Jelinek, E l a i n e .................. .................................................... 58,100
Jelinek, Kathryn . . . . .............................................  52,80,98
Keizer, E l a i n e ................... .........................................  42,102,105
Keizer, P h y l l i s ................... .................................................... 58,81
Keizer, R o b e r t ................... ........................................................  58
Keizer, Susan ................... .............................................  52,80,98
K ladder, M a r y ................... .........................................  58,105,108
Klein, Gary ................... ....................................................  58,79
Klein, N a n c y .................................................... 42 ,97,103,105,106
Klootwyk, H e n r y ............... ............................................................55
Kodl, R e b e c c a ................... ............................................................55
Kooima, B a r b a r a ............... .................................................... 55,108
Kooima, R o b e r t ............... .................................................... 52,109
Kooyenga, L u c y ............... .........................................  58,105,108
Kooringa, Henry . . . . ............................................................42
Korringa, J u d i t h ............... ................... 25 ,30,55,85.90.108,109
La Maire, M artha . . . . ....................... 42 ,90,97,101,105,107
La Maire, P a u l ............... ..........................  58,81,86,94,96,107
Lanenga, Ellyn ............... .................................. 30,52,105,108
Lanenga, Jack ............... .........................................  52,86,89,97
Langkamp, Craig . . . . ........................................................ 52,90
Laning, Clarence . . . . .............................................  42,65,67
Laning, K e n n e th ............... ........................................................ 58,81
Laninga, Raymond . . . . ............................................. 43,67,109
Latta, A r th u r ...................... .........................................  58,81,86,88
Lenters, Barbara . . . . .................................................... 52,108
Lenters, J o a n n e ............... .................................  58,105,107,108
Lindemulder, Cheryl . . . ............................................. 43,98,106
Lindemulder, Marlene . . ............................................. 52,97,108
Lindemulder, Richard . . .................................................... 55,99
Lindemulder, W innie . . .........................................  55,85,90,98
Loerop, M a r jo r ie .......................................................................52,99
Loerop, S a n d r a ............... ........................................................ 52,99
M aatm an, K e i t h ............... .............................................42,101,109
M ahaffy, P a u l ................... ............................................................52
Mahaffy, P e t e r ............... ............................................................58
M ahaffy, S a m u e l ............... ............................................................58

Mailek, S a n d r a ................... .........................................  30,52,108
Medema, W a y n e ............... .............................................  55,88,95
Mensink, R o n a l d .................. .....................................  55,94,97,109
Meyer, Diane . . . . . . . .................................................55,100
M eyer, J a m e s ....................... ........................................................ 55
Meyer, L i n d a ....................... ................................................. 30,43
Meyer, S t e v e .......................... ............................................. 43,86,109

........................................ 58,107
Miedema, L y d i a ................... ........................................ 52,102
Morren, P h i l ................... ..............................................  52
M ulder, F r a n k ................ ........................................... 53,97
M ulder, R o n a l d ............... ........................................................ 53
Munk, J a m e s ................... .....................................  : . . .  53
Munk, R u t h .......................... .....................................  58,85,90,106
Nederhood, Donna . . . . ..........................  30,53,97,102,108
Niemeyer, E v e ly n ............... .................................................43,106
Niemeyer, G a r y ................... ........................................................ 53
Noorlag, K a r e n ................... .................................................55,105
Noorlag, L y n n ................... .............................................  53,84,90
Oldenburger, Ruth . . . . ..........................  44 ,65,80 ,95 ,97 ,99
Oldenburger, Thom as . . .............................................  58,81,96

........................................................  44
Ottenhoff, Donald . . . . ....................... 55,89,95,96,100,109
Ottenhoff, Grace . . . . .................................. 43,90,102,105
Ottenhoff, Hennriette . . . ................... 55,90,94,97,101,106
Ottenhoff, J o h n ............... ...............  19,53,94,95,97,100,109
Ottenhoff, M a r y ............... .................................................59,105

........................................................  53
Overzet, Ruth
Peters, Laurel ................... ...................................... 59,105,108

................................................. 59,81
Peterson, T h o m a s ............... ..............................  53,75,90,97,109
Phillips, James ................... ........................................  44,95

..............................................  59
Phillips, Thomas ............ ................................................. 53,95
Post, B e v e r ly ................... . . 44,90,97,102,103,105,107,109
Post, John ...................... ................... 53,96,101,107,109
Post, Gertrude ................... ...............................  59,105,106

.....................................  27,59,81
Post, T e r e s a .......................... ........................................ 53,106
Posthumus, Charles . . . . ...................................... 23,53,90,109
Pothof. J o h n ....................... .........................................  53,104,109

........................................................  59
Ritchie, A n t o n i a ............... .............................................  30,44,95
Reitsma, Jacquelyn . . . . ........................................................59
Ridder, C h a r l e s ............... ........................................... 59,81
Riha, J o s e p h ................... .....................................  53,86,88
Riha, N o r b e r t ...................... ................................................. 59
Roelfsema, B arbara . . . .........................................  45,102,108

........................................................  59
Roelfsema, Sandra
Rozendal, R o b e r t ............... ..................................  53,96,107,109
Rosenwinkel, M arianne . .................................................. 59

........................................................  53
Russel, Karen ................... .............................................  55,95,96
Schaaf, J a n i c e ................... .............................................  55,85,96
Schipma, A n i t a .................. .............................. 45,90,97,103,105
Schipm a, G e o r g e ...............
Schipma, J a c k ................... ......................... 45,86,94,99,109
Schipma, T r u d y ............ ..................................  59,105,108
Schuil, Gail ................... .................................. 55,85,94,95,99
Schuil, G w e n ................... ......................... 59,85,94,105,106
Schutt, M u r i e l ................... ..................................................95
Schuurm an, David . . . . ..............................  53,74,75,98,109
Schuurm an, Richard . . . ............................................59,81

136



Slager, C a r o l ..................................................... 45 ,99.100.102,108
Slinkman, D e a n n a ....................................................................56,108
Slinkman, P e t e r .................................................................................. 4,5
Smith, R i c h a r d ................................................................................... 53
Stalm an, L i n d a ................................................................................... 59
Stange, K e n n e th .............................................  56 ,79,86 ,88 ,95 ,109
Stob, C a l v i n ..........................................................................................53
Stob, C in d y ...........................................................................  46,98,105
Stob, D a r le n e ................................................. 53 ,84,90 ,96 ,101.106
Stob, D o n n a ..........................................................................................53
Stob, H e n r y ...................................................................  59 ,81,88,94
Stob, L i n d a .......................................................................  46,98,105
Stob. M ic h a e l .......................................................................................59
Stob, T h e l i a ...................................... 53,84,94 .97 ,98 .101,105,107
Stob, T r u d a ..................................................................................... 59,81
Stob, V ir g in ia ........................................................  46 ,67,95 ,97 ,102
Stoub, C h a r l e s ............................................................................53,104
Stoub, P a u l ................................................. 46,67,95.99.105! 109
Stoub, R o n a ld ............................................   59
Strodtm an, B e t h .........................................  53 ,84,95 ,97 ,105,106
Swierenga, Garrett ............................................................................56
Swieringa, J o h n ...................................................................................53
Swierenga, Ralph ..................................................... 59 ,81,88,97
Sykora, Jill .................................................................... 30,59,108
Sytsma, Daniel ...................................................................  59,107
Sytsma, M a r y ............................................................  56,90,95,101
Tameling, C a l v i n ................................................. 19,53,75,96,109
Tameling, Lois ................................................................ 56,85,99
Tazelaar, Beth ................................................. 53 ,84.90 ,105,106
Tazelaar, J a n e t .................................. 30 ,46,95 ,97 ,103,105,108
Tazelaar, T e r r y .............................................  33 ,53,84 ,97 ,106,107
Tazelaar, T h o m a s ........................................................................59,81
Terpstra, W a y n e ............................................................  53,103,109
Teune, Janet A..........................................................  56,84,97,105
Teune, Janet L..................................................................  59,85,108
Teune, M i r i a m ..........................  53,65,90 ,94 .102,106,107,108
Teune, S u s a n ...................................................................  46 ,103,108
Tuitman, D o r o th y ............................................................  56,99,108
Van Beveren, M a r k ............................................................  59,109
Van Byssum, Sharon . . . .  27,47,98 ,102,103,106,107 ,108
Van Dahm, G e o r g e ........................................................  56,98,109
Van Denend, C h a r lo t te ..............................  56 ,85,95 ,96 ,106,107
Van Denend, G e o r g e ................................................................... 47,96
Van Dinther, M a r th a .......................................................................... 59
Van Dvke, J a m e s .............................................  59 ,94,97 ,100,107
Van Houten, P e t e r ..................................................... 59,86,97,107
Van Kampen, A l l e n ...........................................................................53
Van Kampen, A l ic e .........................................  53 ,97,102,106,108
Van Kampen, G e o r g e ................................................................ 59,86
Van Kampen, P h y l l i s ........................................................................59
Van Reken, C a l v i n ....................... 36 ,47,75 ,88 ,94 ,98 ,103,109
Van Ryn, B e v e r ly ........................................................  53 ,105,106
Van Stedum, J o h n .................................................  56 ,97,104,109
Van Stedum, M a r i a n .................................................  47 ,103 ,106
Van Tholen, G r a c e ............................................................................59
Van Tholen, J o y c e .........................................  47,67,97,103,105
Van Tholen, J u d y ................................................................................59
Van Tholen, K e n ........................................................................ 32,53

Van Vossen, J o h n ..................................................... 47,99,105,109
Van Zwieten, Jam es .............................................  53,86,89.109
Vandenburg, Richard .............................................  56,79,94,104
Vandenburg, R o b e r t ...................................................................48.104
V ander Bent, R o n a l d ..................................................... 53,88,109
Vander Kamp, Jam es ...............  48 ,66,67 ,75 ,88 ,94 ,101,109
Vander I.aan. J o h n .............................................  27.36.48.95,105
V ander Leest, T h o m a s .................................................................... 59
Vander Vlolen, C a r l .................................................................56,109
Vander \a a ld ,  Henrietta .................................................  59,108
V ander \a a ld ,  S u s a n .............................................  48,80,103,105
Vander Schaaf, J a n i c e .................................................................... 48
V ander Velde, Ronald
V ander W oude, A d r i a n .................................................................... 53
V ander W oude, C h e r y l ..........................  59,85,86,105,107,108
Vander W oude, D e a n ................................................................ 59.81
Vander W oude, S a r a ly n ........................................................... 59,106
Veldman, Judith .  ..............................  48,90,96,102,105,107
Veldman, R i c h a r d ...............................................................................56
Veldman, Robert ................................................................................56
Veldman, V i r g i n i a ..............................  56,84,90,95,96,100,107
Veltkamp, R andall ........................................................  59,81,86
Velzen, Russell ...........................................................................  59
Ven Housen, Y v o n n e ..................................................... 49,102,106
Yerlare, Roger ............................................................................... 56
Veurink, W e n d y ................................................................  59,105,108
Visser, Joan .......................................................................  53,80.99
Voss, D a n i e l ..........................................................................................59
Voss, D o n n a ..................................................................................... 56,90
Voss, H e n r y ...........................................................................  53,86,94
Voss, John A........................................................................................... 53
Voss, John D..............................................................  53,98,101,109
Voss, Luanne .............................................  56 ,85,95 ,96 ,101,107
Voss, N a n c y ..........................................................................................53
Voss, Tim othy ................................................................ 56,99,109
V oss, T h o m a s ................................................................  59,100,107
V room, Ruth ...........................................................................  49,99
W assenar, Sharon .................................................  56,95,96,107
W enerski. K a r e n ............................................................  59,107,108
W ierema, Larry, J r .........................................................................  59
W ieringa, D i a n a ................................................................  53,99,107
W ieringa, D o r i s .................................................  49,94,96,102,105
W ieringa, J u d i t h .............................................  49 ,96,102,105,108
W ieringa, R o b e r ta ..................................................... 53,99,102,108
W ieringa, T h o m a s ....................................................................... 22,59
W itte, L i n d a ...................................................................................59,94
W orkm an, K a th le e n ...........................................................................53
W orkm an, R o b e r t .......................................................................49,109
W orkm an, Thom as W ....................................................................56,99
Youngsma, P a t r i c i a ........................................................  56,98,108
Zeedyk, J e n n y .................................................................... 30,53,106
Zeilstra, Carol ................................................................  56,85,90
Zeilstra, J a n ...................................................................................49,97
Zeilstra, John ..................................................... 56,79,86,97,109
Zwart, D i r k .......................................................................................... 53
Zylstra, P a u l ....................................................................................... 59
Zylstra, Patricia ...................................... 49 ,90,95,98,105,108

137



I  shall pass this w ay  
but once,

Therefore a n y  good  thing  
I can do,

A n y  kindness I  can show  
to a n y  hum an being,

Let me do it now.
Let me not defer it 

nor neglect it, fo r  
1 shall not pass this w ay again.

-A n o n ym o u s

138



The end of a book . . . the end of a school year . . . and 
the end of m uch  more th a n  this for the C lass  of 1967. 
Although we do not live in the past, but for the present an d  
into the future, yet it is well tha t we have a sketch of w hat is 
d on e—a sketch to com e back to when looking for a basis for 
new friendships and new e x p e rien c es , or when feeling a 
sense of nostalgia.

For helping us record these profiles of our year '66 -’67 
we would like to give sp ec ia l thanks to Miss B ean, our 
patient ad v ise r, Mr. M epyans, our courageous photography 
ad v ise r, and Mr. Vander W oude our p u n c tu a l business 
adviser. Also we wish to th a n k  Edmond Photographers for 
their part in this book, and M r. M itch e ll of W alsworth 
Publishing Co. who a lw ay s  m anaged to smile even when we 
didn’t meet our deadlines.

Carol Slager, editor
for the ’67 Saga S taff

L ithographed S  B ound by 
WALSWORTH 

M arceline. Mo.. U . S. A.

139






